IPLEXIUS

Sys5 UNIX Administrator’s Reference Manual

98-05084.1 Ver. D November, 1986



Sys5 UNIX Administrator’s Reference Manual

98-05084.1 Ver. D November, 1986

PLEXUS COMPUTERS, INC.
3833 North First Street
San Jose, CA 95134
408/943-9433



Copyright 1986
Plexus Computers, Inc., San Jose, CA

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may
be reproduced, transmitted,
transcribed, stored in a
retrieval system, or translated
into any language, in any form
or by any means, without the
prior written consent of Plexus
Computers, Inc.

The information contained
herein is subject to change
without notice.  Therefore,
Plexus Computers, Inc.
assumes no responsibility for
the accuracy of the information
presented in this document
beyond its current release
date.

Printed in the United States of America



INTRODUCTION

1. INTRODUCTION

This manual supplements the information in the UNIX Sys5 User's
Reference Manual and provides an easy reference volume for those who
must administer a UNIX system. Accordingly, only those commands and
descriptions deemed appropriate for system administrators have been
included here.

This manual is divided into three sections:
¢ 1M. System Maintenance Commands and Application Programs
e 7. Special Files
» 8. System Maintenance Programs and Stand-alone Procedures

Throughout this volume, each reference of the form name(1M), name(7), or
name(8), refers to entries in this manual, while all other references to
entries of the form name(N), where N is a number possibly followed by a
letter, refer to entry name in Section N of the UNIX Sys5 Programmer’s
Reference Manual or the UNIX Sys5 User's Reference Manual.

Section 1M (System Maintenance Commands and Application Programs)
contains system maintenance programs such as fsck, mkfs, etc., which
generally reside in the directory /etc; these entries carry a sub-section
designation of 1M for cross-referencing reasons.

Section 7 (Special Files) discusses the characteristics of each system file
that actually refers to an input/output device. The names in this section
generally refer to device names for the hardware, rather than to the names
of the special files themselves.

Section 8 (System Maintenance Programs) discusses crash recovery,
stand-alone procedures, facility descriptions, etc.

Each section consists of a number of independent entries of a page or so
each. The name of the entry appears in the upper corners of its pages.
Entries within each section are alphabetized, except for the introductory
entry that begins each section. Some entries describe several routines,
commands, etc., and in such cases, the entry appears only once, under its
major name.

Sys5 UNIX 1



INTRODUCTION

All entries have a common format, not all of whose parts always appear:
NAME gives the name(s) of the entry and briefly states its purpose.

SYNOPSIS summarizes the program being described. A few
conventions are used, particularly in Section 1 (Commands):

Boldface strings are literals and are to be typed just as they
appear.

Italic strings usually represent substitutable prototypes and
program names found elsewhere in the manual. (They are
underlined in the the typed versions of the entries.)

Square brackets ([ ]) around an argument prototype indicate
that the argument is optional. When an argument prototype is
given as name or file, it always refers to a file name.

Ellipses (...) are used to show that the previous argument
prototype might be repeated.

A final convention is used by itself. An argument beginning
with a minus (=), plus ( +), or equal sign (=) is often a flag
argument, even if it appears in a position where a file name
could appear. Therefore, it is unwise to have files whose
names begin with —, +, or =.

DESCRIPTION discusses the subject at hand.
FILES gives the file names that are built into the program.
SEE ALSO gives pointers to related information.

DIAGNOSTICS discusses the diagnostic indications that might be
produced. Self-explanatory messages are not listed.

WARNINGS points out potential pitfalls.

BUGS gives known bugs, and sometimes, deficiencies. Occasionally
the suggested fix is also described.

A table of contents precedes the first section. On most systems, all entries
are available on-line via the man(7) command.

2 Sys5 UNIX

N S



CONTENTS

1. COMMANDS AND APPLICATION PROGRAMS
1. COMMANDS AND APPLICATION PROGRAMS

(11110 TR introduction to commands and application programs

300 .....cceviiiinninnanne handle special functions of DASI 300 and 300s terminals
paginator for the TEKTRONIX 4014 terminal

450 .......eeeeieceneeeeee e handle special functions of the DASI 450 terminal
acctComM .....cocvvcinnnnreciinrnrccneneencenns search and print process accounting file(s)
........................................ absolute debugger

create and administer SCCs files

AF eieeerennnncireesereenseneenennnnnne archive and library maintainer for portable archives
arcv...... ...convert archive files from PDP-11 to common archive format
BS ceeeiiiiiiiicnrtentneniissesse s sat e s se s earat e s s s e e s e s ee s e s s aa e et ssesssranans common assembler
asa.............. interpret ASA carriage control characters
1 O execute commands at a later time
............................................... pattern scanning and processing language
...................................................................... make posters
.................... Berkeley archive and library maintainer
basename...........eciiiiiiiiiiinninineeer e deliver portions of path names
bbanner... F N print large banner on printer
be....ccuuueee ...arbitrary-precision arithmetic language
bdiff ... eeeseeseesrereestetaesste s e aat s e e rasase s raessnnanesesnenssartesseranis big diff
[+ £ N rereenrars e e s big file scanner
] - N list contents of directory

- a compiler/interpreter for modest-sized programs

L 1 SRS PP R print calendar
N reminder service
[ L SRS concatenate and print files

cb..... rereeseeseesen e et eeaas ...C program beautifier
- OO C compiler
L S change working directory
[ [ change the delta commentary of an SCCS delta
cflow..... eetereeeeereaetteeeerneaestaeteatetsetteersatetsettesttetnane generate C flow graph

ChMOM ... change mode
chown............... ....change owner or group
ClBAN.......uucieiiiiittt e clear terminal screen
[+ 1 1 - TN compare two files
L N filter reverse line-feeds
COMD ..cuiiiiiiiieieccccnteeerceneesereerseneesessnsasssesessssssnsassssesssesneess combine SCCS deltas

COMM ...ccoeiinnnnenee ..select or reject lines common to two sorted files

[ < J TN copy, link or move files
cpio.... ..copy file archives in and out
(-7 - - TN .the C language preprocessor

o1 o711 € 1 < TP user crontab file
[ 5] -1 SN encode/decode
CSh e a shell (command interpreter) with C-like syntax

[T < TSN context split
[+ N ....Spawn getty to a remote terminal
{1 SN ....spawn getty to a remote terminal
[ € T« TN create a tags file
CRIACE.....ccoeeiieeiiiiir ettt e e n e e et nes C program debugger

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -1- November 1986



CONTENTS

CU ettt scses s ssaes e s ebesssssenesssassssesessesasasssens .call another UNIX system ~
CU ieiiiiiieieceeeerreseeesesararatetessaertstenssseasssserssteneenestseenratreanes call another UNIX system
LT P PR cut out selected fields of each line of a file
generate C program cross-reference
.................................................................................... print and set the date
.................................................................................................. desk calculator
convert and copy a file
delta.......cccoovviiiiiiiiern e make a delta (change) to an Sccs file
deroff ......cccoceeiiiiieiiniiiininennn, remove nroff/troff, tbl, and eqn constructs
dial a Racal-Vadic 3451 modem
11 1 S, eeeeeesssnnnreaasesessissnenaens differential file comparator
diff3........... teeereeeeeessesaeesaesesssanaaaeanaessansnnes 3-way differential file comparison
mark differences between files
................................................................................. directory comparison
...................................................................................... summarize disk usage
dump selected parts of an object file
dx9700......ccooveeeeereericnnneenes prepare troff documents for the Xerox 9700 printer
@CRO ... s s enne ereennees echo arguments
........................................................ text editor
text editor (variant of ex for casual users)
.............................................................................. Extended Fortran Language
........................ enable/disable LP printers
....................................................... set environment for command execution
format mathematical text for nroff or troff
e t€Xt editor
.evaluate arguments as an expression .~
..... Fortran 77 compiler
........... factor a number
........... determine file type
.............................. find files
split {77, ratfor, or efl files
....... graphical device routines and filters
reesreerseesssaanaanes graphical device routines and filters
......................................................... graphical editor
................. graphical editor
....get a version of an SCcs file
eereresennetanteraseanes parse command options
................................ draw a graph
................................................. draw a graph
graphics.... ...access graphical and numerical commands
graphics.... ...access graphical and numerical commands
GPEEK ....coeiieii i tsn s e e s e s e e e e e e e e e se e s e eneeens select terminal filter
. ...search a file for a pattern
L L1 {1 OO graphical utilities
gutil........ N graphical utilities
give first few lines of a stream
............................................................................. ......ask for help
hp........... ....handle special functions of HP 2640 and 2621-series terminals
U, find hyphenated words
Lo PPN print user and group IDs and names
...remove a message queue, semaphore set or shared memory id !
IPCS.eeiiiiciiciniinereerneeennens report inter-process communication facilities status
JOMN e relational database operator

November 1986 -2- Plexus Sys5 UNIX



CONTENTS

Kill e e terminate a process
Id e link editor for common obiject files
..generate programs for simple lexical tasks
read one line

.find ordering relation for an object library

[+ R ....send/cancel requests to an LP line printer
IPhOId ...t e postpone printing, resume printing
IPStat ..o print LP status information
LS ittt e e e e e et e e re e s e e e e aeans list contents of directory
1 1L OSSR PRUPPTRON macro processor
macref ........ccccovirrrveiiiiceeeeneees produce cross-reference listing of macro files
MAI .ottt send mail to users or read mail
L1 1T 115 N interactive message processing system
make ..... .maintain, update, and regenerate groups of programs
11 E:1 Y ) TR generate encryption key
1 1T 4 N print entries in this manual
L1 =X PP permit or deny messages
L1110 L1 ST RRRN make a directory
mkstr ..create an error message file by massaging C source
mm........ ..print/check documents formatted with the MM macros
mmiint.........ccooonniiiiniinnnnnn. sroff/MM nroff/MM document compatibility checker
1411 1) J5SSR R RRPPRII typeset documents, viewgraphs, and slides
L4 To T TN file perusal filter for crt viewing
newform ..change the format of a text file
newgrp.. .log in to a new group
LT3 ORIt print news items
NICO (oot run a command at low priority
1 ] U line numbering filter
111 1 TN print name list of common object file
171 1 117 - J R run a command immune to hangups and quits
NPOFE o format or typeset text
ocw ...prepare constant-width text for otroff
Lo Rt octal dump
PACK ... ittt tr et serer e se e e s e e s st annanes compress and expand files
PASSWU .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceierernnreaeseressentnanesesasssaessenanannenes change login password
paste............... merge same lines of several files or subsequent lines of one file
PO e eiieeriineeniiniieneeseneenrannseeneisessaenennsnns file perusal filter for soft-copy terminals
pic troff preprocessor for drawing simple pictures
pr....... . print files
printenv ..print out the environment
o1 o7 SRS display profile data
o1 7 PPN print an SCCs file
PS creiiiiiiiriitenr s e s ar st report process status
53 & USROS permuted index
[ 517« PPN working directory name
ratfor.... rational Fortran dialect
LT 1071 1T < TR regular expression compile
L2 1 T OO remove files or directories
rmdel ... remove a delta from an SCCS file
SACT... ..o e print current SCCS file editing activity

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -3- November 1986



CONTENTS

{ %
£ T« OIS system activity graph ~—
sag........ ....system activity graph
sar........ system activity reporter
SCC ..uuiiieiiisnntreeiisssneeeeiessssssnsenneessssssasessssens C compiler for stand-alone programs
scesdiff ... ..compare two versions of an SCCS file
script.... ..make typescript of terminal session
SAIff....cooniiiiiiirc side-by-side difference program
£« OO stream editor
£ 1 DO shell, the standard/restricted command programming language
SHZ@....veeeeeeiieieeeirrereereereesese s e ssesssassnnns print section sizes of common object files
£ 1YY 2O suspend execution for an interval

.......................... SNOBOL interpreter
...................... sort and/or merge files
................. find spelling errors
.interpolate smooth curve
............................................................................. interpolate smooth curve
L SO split a file into pieces
..................................................................... format text
..statistical network useful with graphical commands
1 ¢ 1 SR statistical.network useful with graphical commands
strings .....coovvvevvenennnns find the printable strings in a object, or other binary, file
strip........... strip symbol and line number information from common object file
stty. set the options for a terminal
E14 7 - TN analyze surface characteristics of a document
L O SN become super-user or another user |
sum ..print checksum and block count of a file
SYNC..ciirinieiriiiiserienesesiisneneateessisssssnsssssssessnesssssssnsssnsssensane update the super block
BADS ..ottt sest e s sss s e nsranenes set tabs on a terminal
L € 11 IR TP deliver the last part of a file
tape manipulation
.................... tape file archiver
L L+ TR format tables for nroff or troff
ittt e a e n e e ee s ssn e s nb e snaassnaessrees troff output interpreter
L T 2O POPNN pipe fitting
test ...condition evaluation command
R (L2 RN time a command
timex ......cceeeeceinnnnnns time a command; report process data and system activity
ROC .. ittt s e ssaee s s s ane graphical table of contents routines
graphical table of contents routines
touCh....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccniccnereee update access and modification times of a file
13+ - PR graphics filters
PO ... s graphics filters
tput......... ..query terminfo database
A e e s s at s s s se s s sanas s an e s s s es translate characters
ArOff .. e text formatting and typesetting
L 4 - OSSO PPRN eeesees provide truth values
set terminal modes
............................................................................................. topological sort
L2 42N get the name of the terminal
UMASK ..coceiiiiieiciiiiieniiiee s cessessees e sanssssensesannne set file-creation mode mask
uname................ e sanas print name of current UNIX system _
unget ..undo a previous get of an SCCS file
LT RN report repeated lines in a file

November 1986 : -4- Plexus Sys5 UNIX



CONTENTS

units......... . errrereee e conversion program
UUCP.....oiiiietirnierraettesniiisetneantessessstsenenrsnssssssssseens UNIX system to UNIX system copy
LT T « TN UNIX system to UNIX system copy
uuencode .encode/decode a binary file for transmission via mail

uuencode ... ....encode/decode a binary file for transmission via mail
uustat ... .uucp status inquiry and job control
uustat .........ccceeeuneennns uucp status inquiry and job control
......... public UNIX-to-UNIX system file copy

...... public UNIX-to-UNIX system file copy

..... UNIX-to-UNIX system command execution

UNIX-to-UNIX system command execution
. ..validate sccs file
............................... version control
screen-oriented (visual) display editor based on ex
................ connect to a remote host via NOS
await completion of process
..................... word count
rereresssenessnaneeesnnsesanee identify SCCS files
.......... . who is on the system

...... write to another user

prepare nroff documents for the Xerox 9700 printer
construct argument list(s) and execute command
extract strings from C programs to implement shared strings
yet another compiler-compiler

1M. SYSTEM MAINTENANCE COMMANDS AND PROGRAMS

[11] . S system maintenance commands and application programs
F- TeZoT- | SRR allow/prevent LP requests
acct........... overview of accounting and miscellaneous accounting commands
acetems........eeeeeees command summary from per-process accounting records
E- 1o T2 {7 T TP connect-time accounting
acctmerg ....merge or add total accounting files
E= 1T 1 o { N process accounting
acctsh.......cceeivicccnneenennnn, . ...shell procedures for accounting
acpdmp.......ccceeeeeennne dump contents of Advanced Communication
< { TR ...system initialization shell scripts
checkall . ..faster file system checking procedure

...change root directory for a command
clear i-node

CpSet.....ciiiiiiiiiriiiiin e creeeeerrean. install object files in binary directories
CrASN ...ttt examine system images

clock daemon
ACONFiG..ccuirniiiiiiiitetrrcrr e configure logical disks
dcopy........... ....copy file systems for optimal access time
devnm.... e eeeeeeseeestaresessae s na e et et s e se s e et e se s sannranen e sesanntaatans device name

Af e report number of free disk blocks
diSkUSg .....oevivieernieniirininninnnee generate disk accounting data by user ID
ANId....oiericereec e s ssnsanessees download program files
AUMP .o araeeaes incremental file system dump
dumpdir........coooeiiininiieiniecnes print the names of files on a dump tape
errdead........ SR ...extract error records from dump

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -5- November 1986



CONTENTS

EIPAEIMON ... .ciiiriciniiirisrnessesarerseessssssrannteesssssessnnsnesesossanns error-logging daemon
[ 4 ¢ <1 S PP PR PP process a report of logged errors
1223 {1 - T ORI OPRINt terminate the error-logging daemon
fbackup ........ccccveeeieiiinrinnnnndd evareeesiae make a fast tape backup of a file system
ff.... list file names and statistics for a file system
filesave ..........ccccerriinniinnnennisisicnnns daily/weekly UNiX system file system backup
11 L3P fast incremental backup
FreC ...ttt e recover files from a backup tape
fsck .file system consistency check and interactive repair
FSAD ..ot file system debugger
fuser ....cccovviicnentnec e identify processes using a file or file structure
L4772 (41« TR UTN manipulate connect accounting records
getty .. set terminal type, modes, speed, and line discipline
icpdmp......ccceeeuneee ; dump contents of an Intelligent Communication
TN et cictrnercnnctessesttesssscastesasessssnnnnenaeassnssses process control initialization
INStAll.......iiiinriictninnt et s install commands
killall........ kill all active processes
link.. ......exercise link and unlink system calls
Ipadmin.........cccceiiiiiiiiinnneemmenincineeineenneeneeinnneeene, configure the LP spooling system
Ipsched.. start/stop the LP request scheduler and move requests
mirutil.... . utility for connecting two identical
11113 £ N construct a file system
L1413 T « 1 RRRPPRPPIN build special file
MOUNE ......oaenniitiiiiccisieneeneeenensenessennesennes mount and dismount file system
IVAIE. ..o ccrnrnerrereteeeceteeeenenssessenesssessenensessesnesasassessensnnes move a directory
ncheck . generate names from i-numbers
non-btl ............ remsta" MM macros without Bell Laboratories specific features
.................. operating system profiler
. . password/group file checkers
tereesesessiesessensessessesnssssnassnsnntanans memory as disk
........ ..incremental file system restore
fressreesseeesaressseasanssssanans run daily accounting
............................. disk access profiler
.......... ..system activity report package
.......................... establish mount table
................... terminate all processing
. System control and status program.
I 1erieicnnttitnietr e issrnrreseannrsesssanastesessesasantasesesessrneransesssraneeasenrane terminfo compiler
..................................................................................... prioritize print queue
file transport program for the uucp system
[T1T07 LT 1 TSRO uucp spool directory clean-up
UUSUD ..ottt ae monitor uucp network
[TI7) 7o | SO rerersessaerenierens execute remote command requests
volcopy, labelit ..copy file systems with label checking
L 1 PRI write to all users
WHOAO ....ciiiiiiiiririiiniseniisinisiceetessenesiisssnesssssssssssnasesssnssscssnassans who is doing what
2. SYSTEM CALLS
2. SYSTEM CALLS
(1133 4 2R OUOR RN introduction to system calls and error numbers

determine accessibility of a file '

November 1986 -6 - Plexus Sys5 UNIX



CONTENTS

acct S enable or disable process accounting
AlAMN....o e set a process alarm clock
DK .oeiiieinireni e change data segment space ailocation
Chdir.....cocoviiiiniicericrer s ....change working directory
chmod reetnneseseeresantetsesasenns change mode of file
ChOWML.....cctrttiiitiittrccnntneee e change owner and group of a file
chroot change root directory
close . close a file descriptor
[-1: T: 1 create a new file or rewrite an existing one
dUP....ocoirenienen duplicate an open file descriptor
exec . execute a file
FON] o file control
£+ 4 - create a new process
getpid ..get process, process group, and parent process IDs
getuid .............. get real user, effective user, real group, and effective group IDs
Okt ...control device
kill ..send a signal to a process or a group of processes
L1 . Jink to a file
IS@OK.......coveeiiinreiiieiite e move read/write file pointer
mknod make a directory, or a special or ordinary file
mount ....mount a file system
msgctl message control operations
msgget..........occvinininiiinnnnen. .get message queue
msgop . message operations
1T . change priority of a process
[ < 7-1 | N open for reading or writing
< T L Y .suspend process until signal
PIPO coiiciicrencnniieisiininnnetesnisinnnttnesessssesssntsnsessssssssnnne create an interprocess channel
plock lock process, text, or data in memory
PPOfil...cceiiiiiiiiiniiiiiinenisnencsnnniecsneesessnsssessnssesssenes ....execution time profile
PRIACE.......ccoceereinie e SR, process trace
- T RO ON read from file
SEMCE] ... semaphore control operations
semget get set of semaphores
semop semaphore operations
T €2 | - PP set process group ID
setuid, setgid set user and group IDs
ShmMetl ...t <eeneeeee.Shared memory control operations
shmget [T e ——— get shared memory segment
ShMOP ..ot shared memory operations
signal specify what to do upon receipt of a signal
stat, fstat........coooviieiiiiii get file status
SHIMO .ot anees set time
SYNIC coniiiiiiiiiinennieiretesttnnsstessesseeasssssaesasseensasssessssusssssesserssnnnnsnnas update super-block
time ... N get time
times.......cccevviineniineeninnns get process and child process times
UM e get and set user limits
UMASK ..covvieiiiniinriiiieissnineennssisisrese e sessessaneenns set and get file creation mask
UMOUNE ...ttt ecceana e e s e eveeeeseeenneananns unmount a file system
uname.. .get name of current UNIX system
UNINK e remove directory entry
USEAL ..ot e get file system statistics
UM ..ot set file access and modification times

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -7- November 1986



CONTENTS

wait ; ..wait for child process to stop or terminate ..
WO ...ouiiiiiinnicinntiissnensisinniiosanssssstsssnsesssssessssnesssssssnnssssonsasssssnnnresens write on a file
N
2S. STANDALONE SYSTEM CALLS
intro introduction to standalone system calls,
ACCOSS ....ccccnurnnnnreicrassssnnnsssnissnnnesssssnnsnensessssssnnens determine accessibility of a file
brk change data segment space allocation
chdir change working directory
CRMOM.......coeereeiiiininninnnniirenaneesssssssetnessssssnneesasssssssesansnnenes change mode of file
close .close a file descriptor
creat ..create a new special file
exit terminate process
float ..ottt float and double routines
getargv display a program name and get arguments for
getpid reereeenttaneretettiteteaaratsssensrennsarenen get process ID
getuid .............. get real user, effective user, real group, and effective group iDs
gtty get terminal characterisitcs
isatty returns a 1 if specified file descriptor is a terminal
kill send a signal to a process or a group of processes
Iseek move read/write file pointer
MKNOM.....oeiriiinnniiinnnenniinseisssneisesnesssssissssnsessersnsesssasssssssssssassnas make a special file
MOUNL......coaeriiiicnisssssesenenssssessenismsasserttesssasssasssssssessesansse mount a file system
nice ..change priority of a process
open open for reading or writing
POAd.......cieeiinnenininnicsssnnenisssnissnnisssanessasntesesnnssssssnesssssassessssssnsssnnnses read from file
sleep suspend execution for interval /~
srcheof position to a specific file number on a tape . _
SRAR....ociieiecee et sasa e st saa e s resaeseeeaesa e s e e e et e renanneeras get file status
SHMO ..ottt e set time
stty.. .set terminal characteristics
tell report the current value of a file pointer
{11 - Z SO P RS PPURORRRRROE get time
umask set and get file creation mask
umount .unmount a file system
USEAL ..ot get file system statistics
111 C write on a file
3. SUBROUTINES
3C and 3S. C AND ASSEMBLER, STANDARD 1I/0 LIBRARY ROUTINES
intro....... introduction to subroutines and libraries
abdll.........ccoovneiiiinininnnns convert between long integer and base-64 ASCII string
=1 <=7 o SR generate an 10T fault
ADS ..o ..return integer absolute value
bsearch binary search a sorted table
clock teeeesseastrseteeiirrere st e tee e s r e s r e e s seess et ssnnnns report CPU time used
COMV ..urenitriiieineesessssnsssssssssssonsssssssssssnssessssssssensessssessessssssansnns translate characters
[T 577 + 1 PN generate DES encryption
ctermid ..........ccciiniiiiiienn e ..generate file name for terminal
ctime.................. ....convert date and time to string /*
L3 4 < 2N classify characters \

November 1986 -8- Plexus Sys5 UNIX



CONTENTS

cuserid PN get character login name of the user
dial ressesensareeeessesanns establish an out-going terminal line connection
drand48...................... generate uniformly distributed pseudo-random numbers
ecvt convert floating-point number to string
end Beveereeeenrennraaa———.. last locations in program
fClOSO ....ccovueeriniiiicnieiieeeene close or flush a stream
ferror.......cevciivcicneniceininnenns stream status inquiries
LLT < T PR open a stream
FPOAM .......ccoeeeeeeerricreereenieeerrenneaseneerennsreesssanesnntesassaesareannnnsaenns binary input/output
FrOXP...ccceeeeecceerreeecereneneeseeees ..manupulate parts of floating-point numbers
B £ T reposition a file pointer in a stream
ftw . walk a file tree
getc get character or word from a stream
getcwd get path-name of current working directory
getenv return value for environment name
getgrent . get group file entry
getlogin ..get login name
getopt get optlon letter from argument vector
getpass rrereeaereeeeerenenenren read a password
GOLPW...cociiiciininiintinicisintnteineee s ssasnssnn e get name from UID
GOLPWONL ........ooeriicrriniinienitiinnenn et saee e caeenes get password file entry
gets eeresnesseeeereerannsnsaeeranrannnennes get a string from a stream
getut access utmp file entry
hsearch manage hash search tables
13tol convert between 3-byte integers and long integers
Isearch . linear search and update
malloc ......cccevviiiiieveeninecnneeecnnne. rerrerennneseerrernnnnrananns main memory allocator
MBMOTY ..cociunerirsnesnissssarnsssnsseresssensesenessssressssansssssens .memory operations
mktemp. ......make a unique file name
monitor ereeeeeare e rassenaree prepare execution profile
DESE....vrireriiiirn e get entries from name list
[+ =T 1 (< OO system error messages
popen ..initiate pipe to/from a process
printf print formatted output
putc put character or word on a stream
PULBNV .....cccviriririniicccrirere e change or add value to environment
PULPWENL............c.cceerrrrt s write password file entry
PULS ..ottt put a string on a stream
qgsort................ PPN quicker sort
rand .. ...simple random-number generator
scanf sscanf .... convert formatted input
setbuf ..assign buffering to a stream
£ 4111 + non-local goto
sleep reesesssranerriessesessantasiesstnnnarees suspend execution for interval
SSIGNAL......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiree s software signals
Stdio.....eeiiiiic standard buffered input/output package
stdipc - standard interprocess communication package

.......................................................................................... string operations

convert string to double-precision number
.convert string to integer
..................... swap bytes
............................................................................ issue a shell command

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -9- November 1986



CONTENTS

tmpfile.......cccocoveeiiiiennnnnn eteseseseeeeeeereeeeeseseeseasassssnsranrennes create a temporary file~
tmpnam create a name for a temporary fil

tsearch.......cceenerrnnincicnsncinnneiennnnenae ....manage binary search trees™—-
ttyname F N ...find name of a terminal
ttyslot .....ccoovvnneiiiiiiienninnae find the slot in the utmp file of the current user
77, 7= T3 (N push character back into input stream
vprintf ....print formatted output of a varargs argument list

3M. MATHEMATICAL LIBRARY ROUTINES

b Lttt s e s s s b s s e s e s e s e Bessel functions
erf...ueees eeesessnnrateesesanneneees error function and complementary error function
[ 4 - TSRS exponential, logarithm, power, square root functions
floor......ccccvvmniieccccnnnnnns floor, ceiling, remainder, absolute value functions
gamma tersssresseesssennnstessssstnntssssnesesseartrsasessrenane log gamma function
hypot..... eeereeeseiesesenisesassesssseresrerrsransetesetessens Euclidean distance function
L1111 41 L] o PP error-handling function

............................... hyperbolic functions

trigonometric functions

E: 137 o SO S verify program assertion
CUISBS.....cccrrrunrrrersscasrensnenssssnns CRT screen handling and optimization package
Idahread...............c.cccc.. read the archive header of a member of an archive file
Idclose, Idaclose .............ueeeccriiiennineenneenrecrieneceens close a common object file P
Idfhread...........cccccceeeirerrenreencecennnnns read the file header of a common object file’ N
Idgetname....... retrieve symbol name for common object file symbol table enth)\ J
Idiread........... manipulate line number entries of a common object file function
Idiseek..... ....seek to line number entries of a section of a common object file
Idohseek.............ceuuees seek to the optional file header of a common object file
IdOPeN....c.ccoiiccrteeeeiircccetnteteeecccneereesees open a common object file for reading
Idrseek.............. seek to relocation entries of a section of a common object file
Idshread.........read an indexed/named section header of a common object file
Idsseek................... seek to an indexed/named section of a common object file
Idtbindex ...compute the index of a symbol table entry of a common object file
Idtbread................ read an indexed symbol table entry of a common object file
Idtbseek... .seek to the symbol table of a common object file
JOGNAM ....ouueeiiiiiiiiiiniiinccienereiricneee e erasssssessenessenas return login name of user
11T 1] LT PR fast main memory allocator
PIOt ottt graphics interface subroutines

LT 1011 o RPN compile and execute regular expression
sputl......... ....access long integer data in a machine-independent fashion

3F. FORTRAN ROUTINES

F-1 7= o ST terminate Fortran program

- 1 T RN Fortran absolute value

- T 2 N Fortran arccosine intrinsic function
aimag ..Fortran imaginary part of complex argument

- 1111 PP Fortran integer part intrinsic function

SNt Fortran arcsine intrinsic function
atan ..o, Fortran arctangent intrinsic functioni
A

November 1986 -10 - Plexus Sys5 UNIX



CONTENTS

....Fortran arctangent intrinsic function
Fortran bitwise boolean functions
Fortran complex conjugate intrinsic function
Fortran cosine intrinsic function
Fortran hyperbolic cosine intrinsic function
positive difference intrinsic functions
double precision product intrinsic function
Fortran exponential intrinsic functicn

explicit Fortran type conversion
return Fortran command-line argument
return Fortran environment variable

iarge........ returns number of command line arguments passed to the program
index..... return location of Fortran substring
len ........... . return length of Fortran string
log Fortran natural logarithm intrinsic function
log10........ . Fortran common logarithm intrinsic function
max Fortran maximum-value functions
mclock. return Fortran time accounting
min Fortran minimum-value functions
mod.. .Fortran remaindering intrinsic functions
rand random number generator

Fortran nearest integer functions
Fortran transfer-of-sign intrinsic function
specify Fortran action on receipt of a system signal
Fortran sine intrinsic function
Fortran hyperbolic sine intrinsic function
Fortran square root intrinsic function

stremp.. string comparison intrinsic functions
system issue a shell command from Fortran
tan.....covii Fortran tangent intrinsic function
tanh ... e Fortran hyperbolic tangent intrinsic function

4. FILE FORMATS

111 £ < OO ORI SUPRRR! introduction to file formats
L-devices........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccceccnennas link devices, connection information

L-dialcodes..... ....alphabetic dialing abbreviations file
[ 4 1T £ N remote execution commands
LiSYS iririiiniciirersiiiertres e s saeensessessssnneenas link systems
USERFILE... st s e sne s e b essabeans UUCP pathname permissions file
AOUL ..ot common assembler and link editor output
- T - N per-process accounting file format
- TN common archive file format
checklist............. Jist of file systems processed by fsck
core........... et et e a e e an s ssnenns format of core image file
cpio... rerssrseenas format of cpio archive
. 1 USRS format of directories
dUMP ..o .incremental dump tape format
BFFfIle ...t error-log file format
filehdr ........cconnivieeiiiinin . file header for common object files
L T TP format of system volume
FSPOC ...t format specification in text files

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -11- November 1986



CONTENTS

gettydefs..

gps

group
inittab

......................... group file
...... script for the init process

inode

.format of an i-node

ioctl.syscon

system console configuration file
...issue identification file

common object file access routines

linenum

mnttab

line number entries in a common object file
mounted file system table

passwd

........ password file

plot
profile........

graphics interface
setting up an enwronment at login time

reloc

relocation information for a common object file

sccsfile

format of SCCs file

scnhdr

...section header for a common object file

syms

common object file symbol table format

term

termcap

format of compiled term file.
terminal capability data base

terminfo

....terminal capability data base

utmp

5. MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES

utmp and wtmp entry formats

November 1986

L4 3 { N introduction to miscellany
ascii ....... ..map of ASCIl character set
environ ..user environment
eqnchar..... special character definitions for eqn and negn
fentl.......... file control options
font description files for device-independent troff
man macros for formatting entries in this manual
math math functions and constants
L1171 | O ereesssssenne the MM macro package for formatting documents
mosd......cceevuennas the OSDD adapter macro package for formatting documents

the macro package for formatting a permuted index
a troff macro package for typesetting viewgraphs and slides

6. GAMES

prof .. profile within a function
profile .... setting up an environment at login time
regexp.. regular expression compile and match routines
stat..... data returned by stat system call
term conventional names for terminals
troff description of output language
ttytype ....... data base of terminal types by port
37/ - O primitive system data types
LT 1L TN machine-dependent values
varargs...... handle variable argument list
intro

-12 - Plexus Sys5 UNIX

/

speed and terminal settings used by getty
graphical primitive string, format of graphical files |

S

N

A

~

™~ "

~introduction to games |



CONTENTS

arithmetiC.........ccccevueiiiiiiiiiirirrcececerneeeeneceseereranens provide drill in number facts
back........... crrreeesssessnareessssane the game of backgammon
< TN the game of black jack
CRAPS .cciiiiiiiieiiiiiiiieresserersaseeessesssssssssssssssnassorsnssssassanssssssasssassan the game of craps

RANGMAN ..ottt s es e s e e guess the word
11 1 2 TR generate a maze
11 1= T J S guessing game
quiz............. eeeresnsesneesanane test your knowledge
wump..... . the game of hunt-the-wumpus

introduction to special files
..error-logging interface
.................................................................. IMSP streaming cartridge controller
Intelligent Communications Processor
core memory
a macro package for making view graphs
the null file
....................................................... parallel port interface
...operating system profiler
IMSP cartridge controller
Cipher Microstreamer tape drive
............................................................ allows memory to be used as a disk
general terminal interface

8. SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND STANDALONE PROCEDURES

1113 (TN introduction to system maintenance procedures
.............. concatenate and print files
what to do when the system crashes
....... configure logical disks
....... convert and copy a file
disk formatter
....... summarize disk usage
fbackup ......cccoceviiiiiiiiiici e, make a fast tape backup of a file system
FSCK .o file system consistency check and interactive repair
..... file system debugger
............. ask for help
.................................................................................. |ISt contents of directories
construct a file system
octal dump
.................................................................... incremental file system restore

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -13 - November 1986



i/ b



Sys5 UNIX Administrator’s Reference Manual

98-05084.1 Ver. F August, 1987

PLEXUS COMPUTERS, INC.
3833 North First Street
San Jose, CA 95134
408/943-9433



Copyright 1987
Plexus Computers, Inc., San Jose, CA

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced,
transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or
translated into any language, in any form or by any
means, without the prior written consent of Plexus
Computers, Inc.

The information contained herein is subject to change
without notice. Therefore, Plexus Computers, Inc.
assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the
information presented in this document beyond its
current release date.

Printed in the United States of America

~



CONTENTS

1. COMMANDS AND APPLICATION PROGRAMS
1. COMMANDS AND APPLICATION PROGRAMS

................................ introduction to commands and application programs
.handle special functions of DASI 300 and 300s terminals
............................................. paginator for the TEKTRONIX 4014 terminal
......................................... handle special functions of the DASI 450 terminal
......... search and print process accounting file(s)

....................................... absolute debugger
................................................................ create and administer SCCS files
............ archive and library maintainer for portable archives
convert archive files from PDP-11 to common archive format
................................................................ common assembler
....................................................... interpret ASA carriage control characters
.................................................................... execute commands at a later time
pattern scanning and processing language
make posters
. Berkeley archive and library maintainer
............................................................ deliver portions of path names
................................................................... print large banner on printer
arbitrary-precision arithmetic language
big diff
....... g file scanner
........ list contents of directory
.a compiler/interpreter for modest-sized programs
................................... print calendar
.......................... reminder service
concatenate and print files
............... e ...C program beautifier
.................. errsrmnnnenneeeennnnn. G COMpiler
..................................... change working directory
............................................ change the delta commentary of an SCCS delta
.................................................................................. generate C flow graph
.................. change mode
........... change owner or group
............... clear terminal screen
......... compare two files
....filter reverse line-feeds
combine SCCS deltas
....................................... select or reject lines common to two sorted files
.............................................................. make an image copy of a tape

. copy, link or move files
........... copy file archives in and out
..the C language preprocessor
......................................................................... user crontab file
........................................... encode/decode

a shell (command interpreter) with C-like syntax
................................. context split
....... spawn getty to a remote terminal
ctags reeteeseeersseeasaserttateasnnteetannratatterannaresannatnneterenniinn create a tags file
Clrace......cccceeeerreerscnenssninens C program debugger

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -1- November 1986



CONTENTS

cu.... v——— call another UNIX system
cut cut out selected fields of each line of a file
exref ... generate C program cross-reference
date . print and set the date
de...... ..desk calculator
[« [ [P convert and copy a file
delta.. make a delta (change) to an SCCs file
deroff remove nroff/troff, tbl, and egn constructs

dial a Racal-Vadic 3451 modem
differential file comparator
3-way differential file comparison
mark differences between files
directory comparison
summarize disk usage
.dump selected parts of an object file
prepare troff documents for the Xerox 9700 printer
echo arguments

PR text editor
...................................... text editor (variant of ex for casual users)
...... Extended Fortran Language
enable/disable LP printers
set environment for command execution
format mathematical text for nroff or troff
...text editor
evaluate arguments as an expression
Fortran 77 compiler
factor a number
determine file type
............. find files
split {77, ratfor, or efl files

..... graphical device routines and filters
graphical editor
get a version of an SCCSs file
parse command options
....... draw a graph

access graphical and numerical commands
select terminal filter

......... search a file for a pattern
............................... graphical utilities
..... give first few lines of a stream
....ask for help
handle special functions of HP 2640 and 2621-series terminals
........ find hyphenated words
........................................ print user and group IDs and names
remove a message queue, semaphore set or shared memory id
.................................... report inter-process communication facilities status
relational database operator
........................................................................................ terminate a process
link editor for common object files
generate programs for simple lexical tasks
................. ......read one line

graph....
graphics
greek...

November 1986 -2- Plexus Sys5 UNIX

///\\‘



CONTENTS

OGNAME......coiiiieiitiiececcstee e reeceresseesaeeeesesasesessaseesesssnesaansnssans get login name
lorder find ordering relation for an object library
Ip send/cancel requests to an LP line printer
Iphoid........ ...postpone printing, resume printing
IPSAL ...ttt eeaaes print LP status information
Is list contents of directory
MG ot sttt e s e s e s e e s sannssas e s snanesaaa s aaanen macro processor
macref ...produce cross-reference listing of macro files
mail send mail to users or read mail
mailx... interactive message processing system
Make .....cccoeeerreeicinnenaranne maintain, update, and regenerate groups of programs
makekey generate encryption key
man print entries in this manual
mesg..... permit or deny messages
mkdir .. make a directory
(141 { N create an error message file by massaging C source
MM, print/check documents formatted with the MM macros
mmlint sroff/MM nroff/MM document compatibility checker
mmt.... typeset documents, viewgraphs, and slides
more .. file perusal filter for crt viewing
newform change the format of a text file
NOWGIP..cooeerenerareitinertieriiiassssassssssssmansmesssmnesesamsesessssssssssnannans log in to a new group
news..... print news items
11T R run a command at low priority
nl line numbering filter
nm print name list of common object file
nohup run a command immune to hangups and quits
nroff ....format or typeset text
OCW...ueeiiciiinisnenissaressansssstisessessnsssssenssnss prepare constant-width text for otroff
od octal dump
pack compress and expand files
passwd change login password
paste............... merge same lines of several files or subsequent lines of one file
P9 file perusal filter for soft-copy terminals
pic troff preprocessor for drawing simple pictures
pr .print files
printenv ...print out the environment
prof .display profile data
prs reeseseee et eaeeaeseesnenan print an SCCSs file
ps ...report process status
£ 5. G U permuted index
pwd ..working directory name
ratfor rational Fortran dialect
regemp ...ceeeeeeecrrennenenans regular expression compile
rm remove files or directories
rmdel remove a delta from an Sccs file
sact print current SCCS file editing activity
sag system activity graph
sar system activity reporter
sce C compiler for stand-alone programs
scesdiff compare two versions of an SCCS file
script make typescript of terminal session
sdiff side-by-side difference program

Plexus Sys5 UNIX . -3- November 1986



CONTENTS

sed reereeeeeeeeeneaenas stream editor
-1 | T shell, the standard/restricted command programming language
size ..print section sizes of common object files
sleep ..suspend execution for an interval
sno SNOBOL interpreter
sort sort and/or merge files
spell . find spelling errors
SPIINC....ueeeeeeirccnreentenceernereeenteeesesenr e srssrsae s e s sssnnnaeans interpolate smooth curve
split split a file into pieces
sroff format text
stat statistical network useful with graphical commands
Strings ....cccovveeeerirnnes find the printable strings in a object, or other binary, file
Strip...cueeees strip symbol and line number information from common object file
[ 1 3" 2O RPPOTPOPTTOt set the options for a terminal
style analyze surface characteristics of a document
su become super-user or another user
sum print checksum and block count of a file
sync update the super block
tabs set tabs on a terminal
tail . deliver the last part of a file
tape tape manipulation
tar tape file archiver
tbl format tables for nroff or troff
tc troff output interpreter
tee pipe fitting
b T condition evaluation command
time time a command
L {141 1-) QR time a command; report process data and system activity
BOC . eeeeiccicrrttttetr e essenass s ren e s e s anaas graphical table of contents routines
touch update access and modification times of a file
tplot graphics filters
tput query terminfo database
tr translate characters
troff text formatting and typesetting
true . provide truth values
tset set terminal modes
| 70T o SR topological sort
tty. get the name of the terminal
UMASK ..oeeeriirieieneeeiinncncneeosesrnentensane e et rescsnenssessenes set file-creation mode mask
L7y = T 1 oS print name of current UNIX system
unget ..undo a previous get of an SCCS file
UNIQ coonnneeeceecsiennneseeeranesnenessessenenssssnnnees report repeated lines in a file
units ..conversion program
UUCP ..otiuiinerissscseissstseanssrnsanessasssesssnnessnnssnsasnas UNIX system to UNIX system copy
uuencode ..........c..ceeuunene encode/decode a binary file for transmission via mail
uustat uucp status inquiry and job control
uuto public UNIX-to-UNIX system file copy
uux UNIX-to-UNIX system command execution
VAl e validate Sccs file
ve . version control
vi screen-oriented (visual) display editor based on ex
vity connect to a remote host via NOS
WAoot n et e ee e e ne await completion of process

November 1986 -4 - Plexus Sys5 UNIX



CONTENTS

WO .oiieieiiiiiate i e ae e e st sese s s s e s aa b e e e s e a e e e e s et e s e e tes s r e be e e e s e nes word count
WHAL e ee e e s anares identify SCCS files
who................. .who is on the system
WL oottt ettt sttt e at e e see e e sane write to another user
X9700 .....cooiirrniereinnenenene prepare nroff documents for the Xerox 9700 printer
b€ 1+ £ . construct argument list(s) and execute command
b 557 { SRR extract strings from C programs to implement shared strings
BT - L= ST yet another compiler-compiler

1M. SYSTEM MAINTENANCE COMMANDS AND PROGRAMS

intro .......cceeiinnneeee system maintenance commands and application programs
F: 110 7= o3 SO PO URUPPRRTRPRN allow/prevent LP requests
acct........... overview of accounting and miscellaneous accounting commands
acctems......coeeeeeenee command summary from per-process accounting records
ACCICON.....cciiiiiiiiciiic e s connect-time accounting
ACCIMEOrG.. et merge or add total accounting files
E= 12T 4 o T process accounting
acctsh shell procedures for accounting
ACPAMP ...coeeecc s dump contents of Advanced Communication
bre. s system initialization shell scripts
PrAIST ...t ettt reset the VCP controller
[ 1o (7<) 1| ......configurable disk configuration utility
checkall..........cccovviinnirniniiieeenienninicnnne faster file system checking procedure
Chroot ......ccoviiee e change root directory for a command
ClFi et clear i-node
cpset install object files in binary directories
[ £ T o PR examine system images
cron eeserere et e r b e esaabaesaessees clock daemon
dataio........cooeeiiiiiir e download program files
dCONfig....ccveiiiriiicirinrirr configure logical disks
dcopy copy file systems for optimal access time
L LT T 1 1 OO device name
A o report number of free disk blocks
diSKUSG ....cooriieiiiene generate disk accounting data by user ID
dnid e download program files
dump incremental file system dump
dumpdir.......coccccvniiiniiinee print the names of files on a dump tape
errdead..........cccoeiiiiiiiininicin extract error records from dump
=3 e (=11 10T | TR U error-logging daemon
errpt ..process a report of logged errors
L1 4 651 1o + PPN terminate the error-logging daemon
fbackup ......cocoeervciiiiiiiiiiinc e make a fast tape backup of a file system
ff list file names and statistics for a file system
fileSave .......ccceeeereeniiiciiineecnicnineaaens daily/weekly UNIX system file system backup
FINC oo fast incremental backup
FrEC .ottt e recover files from a backup tape
fsck file system consistency check and interactive repair
FSAD ..ottt file system debugger
fuser identify processes using a file or file structure
FWRMP et manipulate connect accounting records
getty ......cceeeiiiiiinniiicn set terminal type, modes, speed, and line discipline
17 oTe 11 17« T dump contents of an Intelligent Communication

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -5- November 1986



CONTENTS

LT P O P O PPN process control initialization

iNStall ... install commands
Killall ... kill all active processes
link reresree e exercise link and unlink system calls
Ipadmin.......ccooneimiiirinie e configure the LP spooling system
Ipsched... ..start/stop the LP request scheduler and move requests
mirutil.....coooeevinennnnnnn. . ........utility for connecting two identical
MKES. . e e construct a file system
MKNO ...ttt e e build special file
mount mount and dismount file system
mvdir.........cccoeneee . et ereere et e rra s aaeeeeneseeaenaens move a directory
ncheck ...generate names from i-numbers
non-btl ............ relnstall MM macros without Bell Laboratories specific features
Profiler ....veiiiiiiniiiiiici operating system profiler
pwek.... e password/group file checkers
memory as disk
restor......cccceevvennns erreee e e ae e incremental file system restore
LT T T o TP run daily accounting
ET: e [« 2P disk access profiler
sar....... ...system activity report package
SEtMN ... establish mount table
ShutdoWN......cocivitiminicirtecc s terminate all processing
sys .. System control and status program.
tic PP terminfo compiler
topq........ prioritize print queue
uucico.. . file transport program for the uucp system
uuclean.. ... uucp spool directory clean-up
uusub .......ccceienine RN monitor uucp network
UUXQL..ccci e, «eeeee@Xecute remote command requests
VCONFIG... .. ciieiriiiricricer e rernsane s seeenesenees virtual terminal configuration
vepdmp .....ooocneeenns dump contents of VMEbus Comm. Proc. memory into a file
volcopy, labelit..........cccueuremmeemreererneeeneeennnn copy file systems with label checking
wall... . ...write to all users
WHOO ...ttt e e who is doing what
2. SYSTEM CALLS
2. SYSTEM CALLS
[14] 4.« J NN introduction to system calls and error numbers
BCCESS ..uoveerreeeeeeaerereenreesaeessesestessaesssesseesaneseen determine accessibility of a file
ACC ... enable or disable process accounting
AlAMML. set a process alarm clock
BrK o change data segment space allocation
ChAil ..o change working directory
CRMOM......oiiiiiiiiiir e er e change mode of file
chown.... ..change owner and group of a file
Lo 11 o3 SO PURRN change root directory
ClOSE ... e e ee e s e close a file descriptor
creat ... create a new file or rewrite an existing one
AUP .o duplicate an open file descriptor
L= =T execute a file

13 (L SRR PURTORT PPt terminate process

November 1986 -6- Plexus Sys5 UNIX



{ A\

CONTENTS

{2 111 YRS file control
FOTK e e create a new process
getpid........cccoceeiriiiiiiinnnnns get process, process group, and parent process IDs
getuid .get real user, effective user, real group, and effective group IDs
HOCHL ettt e control device
Kill oo send a signal to a process or a group of processes
TINK ettt et e e eaan s link to a file
lockf provide exclusive file regions for reading or writing
ISEEK ...t move read/write file pointer
.make a directory, or a special or ordinary file
......................................................... mount a file system

message control operations

................ get message queue
................................................................................... message operations

MHCE ...ceteiiiiiiiiteicie st s e s s e e anesesassennsnnseneanssanns change priority of a process

....open for reading or writing
....suspend process until signal
o] o - TN create an interprocess channel
PIOCK ..t lock process, text, or data in memory

(e execution time profile
process trace

....... read from file

semaphore control operations

SEMPBE ... ree s e e e s e e e e e e e ne e e e s eanee get set of semaphores
semop... N semaphore operations
E=T 31 0 e | o RSN set process group 1D
setuid, setgid ..... . ..set user and group IDs
ShMCRL ... shared memory control operations
ShM@et......coovceeciiiiirrt e get shared memory segment
SHMOP ....oeeeeeeeinreneeeeneeen e sssesssesssneeseararannens shared memory operations
signal [ specify what to do upon receipt of a signal
stat, fstat.. ... get file status
e eeeeeereseeeeeeriereeeeaietetearsrets s e as e b et b et e ranas set time

.update super-block

get time
.get process and child process times
.................................................................................. get and set user limits
T4 - set and get file creation mask
LT Lo T T 1 N unmount a file system
uname..... . ....get name of current UNIX system
URBNK e remove directory entry
ustat eteretereereeereeereiereeteerteneetern teannanntonnnannans get file system statistics
........................................................ set file access and modification times
wait for child process to stop or terminate
................................................................................................. write on a file

2S. STANDALONE SYSTEM CALLS
103 4 L TN introduction to standalone system calls,
................ determine accessibility of a file

change data segment space allocation
change working directory
change mode of file

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -7- November 1986



CONTENTS

ClOSE .ottt e ee s close a file descriptor
creat .create a new special file
123 4 SO PPPPORORRRPPRPUPOIN terminate process
float ..o e float and double routines
getargv........cccceeiiniiiiiniiiieeens display a program name and get arguments for
GEEPIA ..o s e e get process ID
getuid .. ...get real user, effective user, real group, and effective group IDs
[+ 14 37PN get terminal characterisitcs
(5571 ¢ 47 7O returns a 1 if specified file descriptor is a terminal
Kill oo, send a signal to a process or a group of processes
move read/write file pointer

............. make a special file

........... mount a file system

............ ...change priority of a process

[ =T 4 SN open for reading or writing
L= T RN read from file
1= RPN suspend execution for interval
srcheof ......c.covviveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeees position to a specific file number on a tape
£) € ) RN get file status
SHMIE (oot see e e e e e e e e e e ae e s e e s s snnas set time
SHY e set terminal characteristics
tell report the current value of a file pointer
L3 1 1TSS get time
umask .set and get file creation mask

umount. eeeeereeeeseseesreseerreeseseaeaeseaeanaraaeaaasassaaneaaanaeaaaean unmount a file system
ustat..... ..get file system statistics
W .ot e s s e e s e e e e e e e e e n e e s s e write on a file

3. SUBROUTINES
3C and 3S. C AND ASSEMBLER, STANDARD I/0 LIBRARY ROUTINES

INEFO e introduction to subroutines and libraries
a64l ..convert between long integer and base-64 ASCII string
AP0t ..o generate an 10T fault
ADS e return integer absolute value
BSArCh .....coiiiiece e binary search a sorted table
ClOCK ... report CPU time used
COMV Leiiiiiiierieete e e et et e e sssee s e e e se s e nanneaaeesasasmnnneesesenesnsnnns translate characters
CRYPE e generate DES encryption
................................................................ generate file name for terminal
................................................................... convert date and time to string
........................ classify characters

..get character login name of the user

................ establish an out-going terminal line connection

..generate uniformly distributed pseudo-random numbers
....convert floating-point number to string

1= 1T DO OO R ESRURTO PRSPPI last locations in program
FClOSE .o close or flush a stream
FOITOr ..ttt e stream status inquiries
L 10] <= 1 T PR UTURPRRRRUSPRRN open a stream

fread ... binary input/output
FreXpP. e manipulate parts of floating-point numbers

November 1986 -8- Plexus Sys5 UNIX



CONTENTS

............................................................. reposition a file pointer in a stream
............ .walk a file tree

.......................................... get character or word from a stream

. .get path-name of current working directory
........................................................... return value for environment name
getgrent ... naae s e get group file entry
GetIOGiN ..o e get login name
getopt.... .get option letter from argument vector
[¢ L-3 4 o T 1 O S S SRR read a password
[ L34 o USSR get name from UID
GEIPWENT ..o e ne e get password file entry
gets....... get a string from a stream
gotUL. ... e reen e e access utmp file entry
hsearch ..ot e manage hash search tables
IBtOl .. convert between 3-byte integers and long integers
ISEArCR.... oottt linear search and update
L1 F= 11 oY USSR main memory allocator
memory rerreerre e memory operations
MKEEMP...coieicir et ceer st s e e e saneaes make a unique file name
monitor . . ....prepare execution profile

nlist.. ....get entries from name list
perror s system error messages
2203 < T- TS UORUPOIIRE initiate pipe to/from a process
printf. ..o, eereesrnnreaanaes .print formatted output
putc.... ereereerte e s e na e e nnae put character or word on a stream
putenv . .change or add value to environment
PULPWENT ...ttt rerea st e s ss e s nees write password file entry
PUES .ot e e srn e put a string on a stream
L+ £ o OO quicker sort
rand .. ....simple random-number generator
scanf SSCANT ..o s convert formatted input
setbuf . . ..assign buffering to a stream
L1111 1] o J OO OO OO OO U U U R non-local goto
sleep ..suspend execution for interval
SSIGNAL..ccuuiiiiiiieie it creer e e e s e e rer s e s e sresaann s asereennnannnn software signals
StIO....cii e standard buffered input/output package
StAIPC ..o, standard interprocess communication package
SHNG...ooeiiiiiiii et string operations
strtod.... ...convert string to double-precision number
SO . convert string to integer
VT | < USRI swap bytes
system .......c......... eeesrrenneersaranes issue a shell command
termlib.....ceeeeiiiiiennes ...terminal independent operation routines
L (111 {113 OO create a temporary file
tmpnam... ..create a name for a temporary file
tsearch......cieiiiiiceiene manage binary search trees
ttyname ... rerereseseserennnnennns find name of a terminal
ttyslot ..o, find the slot in the utmp file of the current user
(7717« 7= (2R N push character back into input stream
vprintf ... print formatted output of a varargs argument list

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -9- November 1986



CONTENTS

3M. MATHEMATICAL LIBRARY ROUTINES

b  FO TN Bessel functions
erf ..error function and complementary error function
(=3 { « T exponential, logarithm, power, square root functions
floor floor, ceiling, remainder, absolute value functions
gamma erreeereeee e ees log gamma function
hypot. . . ...Euclidean distance function
MAtREIT... ... error-handling function
sinh.... cosessssssasesenssassassessascassasansaserasenennesssssaseunnansires hyperbolic functions
(4 T TN ..trigonometric functions

3X. MISCELLANEOUS ROUTINES

5 SRRSO UPPRRPPURRRRA verify program assertion
curses CRT screen handling and optimization package
Idahread..............ccceeuun read the archive header of a member of an archive file
Idclose, Idaclose . ..close a common object file
Idfhread read the file header of a common object file
Idgetname....... retrieve symbol name for common object file symbol table entry
Idiread........... manipulate line number entries of a common object file function
ldiseek............ seek to line number entries of a section of a common object file
Idohseek............ccuuuueu.. seek to the optional file header of a common object file
Idopen open a common object file for reading
Idrseek..............seek to relocation entries of a section of a common object file

Idshread.........read an indexed/named section header of a common object file
Idsseek...........c....... seek to an indexed/named section of a common object file
Idtbindex ...compute the index of a symbol table entry of a common object file
Idtbread................ read an indexed symbol table entry of a common obiject file
Idtbseek seek to the symbol table of a common object file
logname .........cviviiiiiinncien e return login name of user
malloc .fast main memory allocator
plot graphics interface subroutines
regemp....... compile and execute regular expression

3F. FORTRAN ROUTINES

ADOIt....rirr e terminate Fortran program
ADS o ee e s s e e e e s nnne Fortran absolute value
acos Fortran arccosine intrinsic function
aimag ......... .Fortran imaginary part of complex argument
ANt ..o e Fortran integer part intrinsic function
asin reeereessnerrrtar e n e e s e e e e ene Fortran arcsine intrinsic function
atan ... Fortran arctangent intrinsic function
atan2 Fortran arctangent intrinsic function
DOOL.....cietreir e ...Fortran bitwise boolean functions
conjg ..... Fortran complex conjugate intrinsic function
COS . iinreertere et re e st e e s e s e e s e s e enaes Fortran cosine intrinsic function
cosh. Fortran hyperbolic cosine intrinsic function
dim .positive difference intrinsic functions
dprod . double precision product intrinsic function
(-3 { < 2RO Fortran exponential intrinsic function
FRYPE ..o explicit Fortran type conversion

November 1986 -10 - Plexus Sys5 UNIX



¢

CONTENTS

getarg........ccoveeiiiinniiiinnen e return Fortran command-line argument
getenV.....cooiieiiiiiiirn e return Fortran environment variable
iarge........ returns number of command line arguments passed to the program
INAeX ..o return location of Fortran substring
len .. return length of Fortran string
JOG et Fortran natural logarithm intrinsic function
10910, Fortran common logarithm intrinsic function
Fortran maximum-value functions
....... return Fortran time accounting -
................................ Fortran minimum-value functions

......... .Fortran remaindering intrinsic functions
............................................................................ random number generator
......... Fortran nearest integer functions
....... Fortran transfer-of-sign intrinsic function
...specify Fortran action on receipt of a system signal
11 TP Fortran sine intrinsic function
...................................................... Fortran hyperbolic sine intrinsic function
access long integer data in a machine-independent fashion
Fortran square root intrinsic function

stremp

string comparison intrinsic functions
system . issue a shell command from Fortran
AN Fortran tangent intrinsic function
tanh Fortran hyperbolic tangent intrinsic function

4. FILE FORMATS

111 €.« RN introduction to file formats
L-devices..... J link devices, connection information
L-dialcodes.........ccoevccvirrviiiriiinnienniiecnecens alphabetic dialing abbreviations file
L.OMAS ..ottt e e remote execution commands
....... link systems

........... UUCP pathname permissions file

a.out.......... common assembler and link editor output
ACCE ...t S per-process accounting file format
ar common archive file format
checklist...........cccoveeeirieennnnne. Jist of file systems processed by fsck
core... ..format of core image file
cpio.... ...format of cpio archive
IAIUPS ... e ee e e s e naes list of dialup devices
[ 1 PPN format of directories
dump.... . incremental dump tape format
d_p . RN dialup password file
errfile .......ccoccevenennnnn. ....error-log file format
filehdr ... file header for common object files
£ format of system volume
FSPEC ... format specification in text files
gettydefs.......ccrremeinriiiiinnineeaee speed and terminal settings used by getty
[« oL . graphical primitive string, format of graphical files
group. e e ..group file

inittab .. script for the init process
.......... format of an i-node
TOCELSYSCON.....cciiiieicrerre e system console configuration file

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -11 - November 1986



CONTENTS

ISSUE .....eureeereeerinerereeneeranraeneeenan issue identification file
IdfCN o common object file access routines
linenuML.....ccovuiiiiiiiriirrece line number entries in a common object file

............................ mounted file system table
password file
graphics interface
setting up an environment at login time
reloc ...cuveviiceeeeeieeecieeeeeeie e relocation information for a common obiject file
sccsfile IR format of SCCs file

scnhdr.......cceveiieiiiereeieeceeneens ....section header for a common obiject file
SYMS ...coiieiireeereeerensstneeesesssrarsesessns ....common object file symbol table format
term ... format of compiled term file.
termeap .....cccoeeeeiieinnceeee terminal capability data base
terminfo.. e terminal capability data base
L3 €0 1T < TN utmp and wtmp entry formats
5. MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES
[ 113 €. TSRO RUU ORI introduction to miscellany
ASCHI ceovvirerireeriteeeerirrreeeresererreeeeesnreeeaseessnstssnessanaresessanee map of ASCIl character set
(=1 41771 ¢ o1 o TR user environment
eqnchar... ...special character definitions for eqn and neqn
fontl. . file control options
font... description files for device-independent troff
L1111 DN macros for formatting entries in this manual
MAL ..o e math functions and constants
L1114 ¢ P the MM macro package for formatting documents
mosd .... .the OSDD adapter macro package for formatting documents
MPEX . iiieeeeecineereeeeesnenes the macro package for formatting a permuted index
MV, a troff macro package for typesetting viewgraphs and slides
Prof .o profile within a function

setting up an environment at login time
regular expression compile and match routines
................................................................... data returned by stat system call
..................... conventional names for terminals
description of output language

ttytype . data base of terminal types by port
1377 = L= N primitive system data types
VAIUES ...t crcrrees e sere s s esae s s s snn s s e nans machine-dependent values
VAFATGS .ccciiieeriiiererinerinensetianeeeseensessessessssessassessssenes handle variable argument list
6. GAMES
INEPO e introduction to games
ArithmetiC.......ooviiiieiiccrciir e e s cane s provide drill in number facts
back....... ...the game of backgammon
) N the game of black jack

CFAPS .ciiiiiiieeeercireeeeeeesee e asnsnsneseererentessereretesenesrasasssaasassssssnnsnen the game of craps
....guess the word
L4 - SN generate a maze

November 1986 -12 - Plexus Sys5 UNIX



CONTENTS

L1 T2 PPN guessing game
QUIZ.ceeeiiiiiiieittsses s sssesnareeaee s s ssaaes e s sssaaaaasanesseseesassansneeneanans test your knowledge
WUMIP it crseeesesseseessssessssessenssssssssessensssessnne the game of hunt-the-wumpus

INEFO Lo e introduction to special files
acp ....... ..Advanced Communications Processor

cCh i, common circuits board driver
cd.... e raeeaaanaes . configurable disk drive
ConNSlog.....cccooiiiririceececee copy of error messages from UNIX to console

dsk........ (optionally) mirrored disk driver

err..... e annns error-logging interface
ft.. reeereseeeeseisernnneeesesssaneeeesssanaaanan IMSP streaming cartridge controller
L1 < TN Intelligent Communications Processor
IMISP .ttt eas Intelligent
mem RN core memory
1 11U PPPRUPRRRPRN a macro package for making view graphs
L0 TR ..the null file
[+ X« PO SO SRRN optical disk
o T RS ..IMSP disk controller
pp... ..parallel port interface
5 o SRR operating system profiler
pt.... eeeseeerrenssasesecsenndenssnseeasesasenenasasennasssstannansasnes IMSP cartridge controller
L1 TP Cipher Microstreamer tape drive
[ £ 11 1 TP allows memory to be used as a disk
SWAP .uuuivennrnnniieeeeeseessssenerssssssssansassssssessessssssasessessasesesssnsesssnsssssnssnsssases swap device
tty . general terminal interface
8. SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND STANDALONE PROCEDURES
......................................... introduction to system maintenance procedures
reereeeseseseneseesesssessssesenaeraaeeerarrenns concatenate and print files
.......................................................... what to do when the system crashes
. configure logical disks
..................................................................................... convert and copy a file
....................................................... disk formatter
............................ summarize disk usage

make a fast tape backup of a file system
file system consistency check and interactive repair
.............................................. file system debugger
........................................ ask for help
................... list contents of directories
....construct a file system
octal dump
.................................................................... incremental file system restore

Plexus Sys5 UNIX -13 - November 1986












a isatty returns a

handle special functions of HP
comparison diff3

handle special functions of DASI
dial dial a Racal-Vadic

for the TEKTRONIX 4014 terminal
of the DASI 450 terminal

Fortran

troff documents for the Xerox
nroff documents for the Xerox
asa interpret

acpdmp dump contents of

acp

maintainer bar

programs scc
generate
the

lint
generate

report

- optimization package curses
shell (command interpreter) with
dump contents of Advanced
acp Advanced

icp Intelligent

handle special functions of the
generate

exits. write

Extended

system signal signal specify
function acos

functio asin

function atan2
function atan
functions bool

getarc return

intrinsic function log10
intrinsic function conjg
functions cos

rational

getenv return

function exp

intrinsic function cosh
function sinh

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

1 if specified file descriptor is ........... isatty(2S)
2640 and 2621-series terminals ....... hp(1)
3-way differential file ......cceeveeirieennnes diff3(1)
300 and 300s terminals ...cccccceeeeennnne 300(1)
3451 MOdeM ..eeeviierreereeecceeee e dial(1)
4014 paginator .......ccceeviineencininnins 4014(1)
450 handle special functions ........... 450(1)

77 compiler 177 eeeeeeeecereeeeeeeees f77(1)
9700 printer dx9700 prepare ............ dx9700(1)
9700 printer x9700 prepare .............. x9700(1)
ASA carriage control characters ...... asa(1)
Advanced Communication ............... acpdmp(1M)

Advanced Communications Processor acp(7)

Berkeley archive and library ..... ..... bar(1)
(O oT] 1] o] =1 R ... CC(1)

C compiler for stand-alone ............... scc(1)
C flow graph ...cccecnveniericvnniinccnnen. cflow(1)
C language preprocessor ................. cpp(1)
C program beautifier .....ccccevvuveiinnnns cb(1)

C program checker ......ccccevveeerccnens lint(1)

C program cross-reference cxref ...... cxref(1)

C program debugger ctrace ............. ctrace(1)
CPU time used clock ....ccovveeveeeieenenns clock(3C)
CRT screen handling and ................. curses(3X)
C-like SYNtaX wuceeeeeeeerrrrrecceneaniceeeeennene. csh(1)
Communication acpdmp .....c.ccceeeueeee acpdmp(1M)
Communications Processor .............. acp(7)

Communications Processor ...
DASI 450 terminal 450 ..
DES encryption crypt ..............
EOT on the other terminal and
Euclidean distance function ..
Extended Fortran Language ...

..icp(7)

.. 450(1)

.. crypt(3C)
.. write(1)

.. hypot(3M)
.. efl(1)

Fortran 77 compiler .......ccceeveeeecnnenne. f77(1)
Fortran Language .......cccccvvueeeecinnneee efl(1)
Fortran absolute value ........ .. abs(3F)
Fortran action on receipt of a .. signal(3F)

Fortran arccosine intrinsic . .. acos(3F)

Fortran arcsine intrinsic ..... .. asin(3F)
Fortran arctangent intrinsic .............. atan2(3F)
Fortran arctangert intrinsic ............... atan(3F)
Fortran bitwise boolean .. bool(3F)

Fortran command-line argument ...... getarc(3F)

Fortran common logarithm .... 1og10(3F)
Fortran complex conjugate .. conjg(3F)
Fortran cosine intrinsic .....ccccceeeeennnnee cos(3F)
Fortran dialect ratfor ......cccceveeevvenennens ratfor(1)
Fortran environment variable .. getenv(3F)
Fortran exponential intrinsic exp(3F)
Fortran hyperbolic cosine ................. cosh(3F)
Fortran hyperbolic sine intrinsic ....... sinh(3F)

April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

intrinsic function tanh
complex argument aimag
function aint

max

min

intrinsic function log
functions round

terminate

functions mod

sin

function sqrt

return length of

return location of

issue a shell command from
function tan

return

intrinsic function sign
explicit

hp handle special functions of
disk accounting data by user
set process group

getpid get process

and real and effective group
real group, and effective group
print user and group
process group, and parent process
set user and group

pt

pd

controller ft

generate an

icpdmp dump contents of an
Processor icp

Processor imsp

connection information
abbreviations file

commands

send/cancel requests to an
enable/disable

Ipshut, Ipmove start/stop the
configure the

print

Extended Fortran

documents mm the

documents formatted with the
imsp Intelligent

formatting documents mosd the
mdial dial the

execute a command on the

acp Advanced Communications
icp Intelligent Communications
imsp Intelligent Mass Storage

April 1985

Fortran
Fortran
Fortran

hyperbolic tangent ............... tanh(3F)
imaginary part of .... . aimag(3F)
integer part intrinsic aint(3F)

Fortran maximum-value functions .... max(3F)
Fortran minimum-value functions .... min(3F)
Fortran natural logarithm ................. log(3F)
Fortran nearest integer ......c.ccoveevaennan round(3F)
Fortran program abort

Fortran remaindering intrinsic
Fortran sine intrinsic function
Fortran square root intrinsic ..

Fortran string len ......cccceeeerveerernensans

Fortran substring index .....ccoeerueeeeee index(3F)
Fortran system . system(3F)
Fortran tangent intrinsic ......c.ccoueeeee. tan(3F)
Fortran time accounting mclock ....... mclock(3F)

Fortran transfer-of-sign . sign(3F)
Fortran type conversion ftype ........... ftype(3F)
HP 2640 and 2621-series terminals .. hp(1)

ID diskusg diskusg - generate .......... diskusg(1M)
[IDJET=1{ 7o | o T setpgrp(2)
ID i getpid(2S)
ID get real and effective user, . getuid(2S)
ID’s getuid effective user, .......cccceevene getuid(2)
IDs and Names id ....cccecvveeeeerrerecenenes id(1)

IDs getpid get process .. getpid(2)

IDs setuid ...cccovvereeirinncrineicccneeeees setuid(2)

IMSP cartridge controller .................. pt(7)

IMSP disk controller .

IMSP streaming cartridge .........ccvee. ft(7)

10T fault abort ......cccceevenveriieicicnenans

Intelligent Communication

Intelligent Communications .............. icp(7)

Intelligent Mass Storage ........coceeeenes imsp(7)

L-devices link devices, . i

L-dialcodes alphabetic dialing ......... L-dialcodes(4)

L.cmds remote execution ........cceceeeees L.cmds(4)

L.sys link systems .. L.sys(4)

LP line printer Ip ..cccceecvevvnneecnseneenans Ip(1)

LP printers enable .....ccccccceeeriecvvenennens enable(1)

LP request scheduler and .. Ipsched(1M)

LP spooling system Ipadmin ............. Ipadmin(1M)

LP status information Ipstat .............. Ipstat(1)

Language efl ...ceeicevvirccceenninniccneannes efl(1)

MM macro package for formatting ... mm(5)

MM macros mm print/check ............. mm(1)

Mass Storage Processor .......ccueenees imsp(7)

OSDD adapter macro package for ... mosd(5)

P/75 onboard modem ......cccceveeeeernnes dial(1)

PCL network net ........... . net(1)

PrOCESSOr ...rrecreeeerrrereeeeeeerrananenes acp(7)

Processor ... rerreeenierereatene icp(7)

ProCessOor ..ouvvivicccreeeeecccereeeesseecannnanes imsp(7)
-2- Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX



dial dial a

change the delta commentary of an
combine

make a delta (change) to an
print current

get a version of a

print an

remove a delta from an
compare two versions of an
format of

undo a previous get of an
validate

create and administer

identify

paginator for the

get name from

cu call another

UNIX system to

filesave daily/weekly

uucp

print name of current

get name of current

copy of error messages from
execution uux

uuto public

USERFILE

prepare troff documents for the
prepare nroff documents for the
Processor

assembler and link editor output
integer and base-64 ASCI!I string
L-dialcodes alphabetic dialing
generate an |OT fault

terminate Fortran program
return integer absolute value
Fortran absolute value

return integer

Fortran

floor, ceiling, remainder,

a file touch update

utime set file

of a file

commands graphics
machine-independent fashion.
disk

common object file

copy file systems for optimal

determine accessibility of a file
enable or disable process
connect-time

of accounting and miscellaneous

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

Racal-Vadic 3451 modem ................. dial(1)
SCCS delta cdc ............. ... cdc(1)
SCCS deltas comb .. .. comb(1)

SCCS file delta ....cceeeuveecerecnnnne. .... delta(1)
SCCS file editing activity sact ........... sact(1)
SCCS file get ....corvviecreriiirecceeecenee get(1)
SCCS file prs ..... .. prs(1)

SCCS file rmdel ....
SCCS file scesdiff ...
SCCS file sccsfile .....

.... rmdel(1)
.. scesdiff(1)
.. sccsfile(4)

SCCS file unget .... .... unget(1)
SCCS file val ..ccieieeeeereecceceeeceenes val(1)
SCCS files admin ....ccceeeeevevereecinennnns admin(1)
SCCS files what ........ccuuu. .. what(1)

TEKTRONIX 4014 terminal ... 4014(1)

UID getpw ...... .... getpw(3C)
UNIX system ......ccccceveenen .... cu(1C)
UNIX system copy uucp ............. ... uucp(1)
UNIX system file system backup ....... filesave(1M)
UNIX system to UNIX system copy .... uucp(1)
UNIX system uname .......cccecevvcnnnnnnee uname(1)
UNIX system uname .....c.ccceeveivuenennes uname(2)
UNIX to console ......evvieeeensiineneennes conslog(7)
UNIX-to-UNIX system command ....... uux(1)
UNIX-to-UNIX system file copy .......... uuto(1)
UUCP pathname permissions file ..... USERFILE(4)
Xerox 9700 printer dx9700 ............... dx9700(1)
Xerox 9700 printer x9700 ........ccceeuuees x9700(1)
acp Advanced Communications ...... acp(7)
A.0Ut COMMON ..eeeeeeeriecireresninenneenes a.out(4)
ab64l convert between long .... a641(3C)
abbreviations file .....ccccceeeeiveviirrnccinnens L-dialcodes(4)
abort .. . abort(3C)
ADOIt oo abort(3F)
abs ..... .... abs(3C)
ADS i abs(3F)
absolute debugger adb ...t adb(1)
absolute value abs ........ .... abs(3C)

absolute value abs .................. .... abs(3F)
absolute value functions floor .......... floor(3M)
access and modification times of ..... touch(1)
access and modification times ......... utime(2)
access determine accessibility ......... access(2S)
access graphical and numerical ...... graphics(1)
access long integer data in a ........... sputl(3X)
access profiler sadp .....ccoeeeenneee .... sadp(1M)
access routines Ildfen ............. ... Idfcn(4)
access time dcopy ......ceeee.. . dcopy(1M)
access utmp file entry getut .............. getut(3C)
access access(2)
accounting acct .......cccevvveieniesinnnens acct(2)
accounting acctcon . acctcon(1M)
accounting commands acct ............. acct(1M)

-3- April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

diskusg - generate disk
per-process

search and print process
merge or add total

return Fortran time

command summary from per-process
run daily

or disable process accounting
miscellaneous accounting commands
accounting file format
per-process accounting records
print process accounting file(s)
connect-time accounting

or add total accounting files
arccosine intrinsic function
Advanced Communication
signal signal specify Fortran

kill all

system

system

: system
print current SCCS file editing
report process data and system
formatting mosd the OSDD
absolute debugger

acctmerg merge or

change or

create and

part of compléex argument
integer part intrinsic function
set a process

change data segment space
brk change data segment space
main memory

fast main memory

disk rram

abbreviations file L-dialcodes
of a document

sort

common archive file format
maintainer for portable archives
language bc

Fortran

for portable archives ar

bar Berkeley

format of cpio

common

archive header of a member of an
common archive format convert
files

archive file Idahread read the
tape file

library maintainer for portable

April 1985

accounting data by user ID .............. diskusg(1M)
accounting file format acct ............... acct(4)
accounting file(s) acctcom ................ acctcom(1)
accounting files acctmerg .. .. acctmerg(1M)

accounting mclock mclock(3F)
accounting records acctcms ............ acctcms(1M)
accounting runacct ... runacct(1M)
acct enable ....ueeeeriiveeieieieeeeees acct(2)

acct overview of accounting and ..... acct(1M)
ACCt PEr-ProCeSS ...ccocveveeerennenenerrenennee acct(4)
acctcms command summary from ... acctcms(1M)
acctcom search and ......cococeeeeceennnnee acctcom(1)
acctcon ... acctcon(1M)
acctmerg merge .....eeeeireniiineeeennns acctmerg(1M)
aCOS FOrran .....ceeeeeeeeeeeereneneeeneeneenes acos(3F)
acpdmp dump contents of ... ... acpdmp(1M)
action on receipt of a system ........... signal(3F)
active processes killall .......ccooceuveeen. killali(1M)
activity graph sag ... sag(1)
activity report package sar ............... sar(1M)
activity report sail ....coceeveereiiirieninenns sail(1)
activity sact sact(1)
activity timex time a command; ........ timex(1)
adapter macro package for ............. mosd(5)

F=Te | o RPN adb(1)

add total accounting files acctmerg(1M)
add value to environment putenv ..... putenv(3C)

administer SCCS files admin ... admin(1)
aimag Fortran imaginary ................. aimag(3F)
aint Fortran .....ccccooveveeiieciicenniieneccene, aint(3F)
alarm clock alarm .... alarm(2)
allocation brk ......c.cceeeveenneeee brk(2)
allocation .......coueeeee brk(2S)
allocator malloc .... malloc(3C)
allocator malloc .....coveeeenvineeeiiiiieenens malloc(3X)
allows memory to be used as a ........ rram(7)
alphabetic dialing L-dialcodes(4)
analyze surface characteristics ........ style(1)

and/or merge files sort .. sort(1)

.. ar(d)

-1 S ORSUUIOPPN

ar archive and library ... ar(1)
arbitrary-precision arithmetic ........... be(1)
arccosine intrinsic function acos ..... acos(3F)
archive and library maintainer ......... ar(1)
archive and library maintainer

......... bar(1)
archive cpio .... Cpio(4)
archive file format ar ... ar(4)

archive file Idahread read the............ Idahread(3X)
... arcv(1)
archive format arcv archive .... .... arcv(1)
archive header of a member of an ... Idahread(3X)
archiver tar .....ccceeeecevciiieccccecnireccnnenees tar(1)
archives ar archive and . .. ar(1)

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

AN



copy file

Fortran

atan2 Fortran

atan Fortran

archive format

Fortran imaginary part of complex
return Fortran command-line
handle variable

formatted output of a varargs
command xargs construct

get option letter from

evaluate

echo

display a program name and get
arbitrary-precision

provide drill in number facts
map of ASCll character set
Fortran arcsine intrinsic functio

help

a.out common

common

verify program

setbuf, setvbuf

arctangent intrinsic function

scanning and processing language
the game of

UNIX system file system

fast incremental

fbackup fast tape

fbackup make a fast tape
recover files from a

make posters

print large

library maintainer

ttytype data

terminal capability data
convert between long integer and
(visual) display editor

deliver portions of path names
printer

arithmetic language

big diff

C program

su

big file scanner

install object files in

bsearch
manage

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

archives in and out cpio ....ccccceeeeenee cpio(1)
arcsine intrinsic functio asin ............ asin(3F)
arctangent intrinsic function .... ... atan2(3F)
arctangert intrinsic function ............. atan(3F)
arcv convert archive files from ......... arcv(1)
argument aiMag .....cceceeeeeeenieeens ... aimag(3F)
argument getarc ......cccceeeniieeeennninnnnns getarc(3F)
argument list varargs ......ccccoveuveeennes varargs(5)
argument list vprintf print ... vprintf(3S)
argument list(s) and execute ............. xargs(1)
argument vector getopt ........cceeuveeeenn getopt(3C)
arguments as an expression expr .... expr(1)
arguments €ChO ....cccccceeeeeeeenneeeennnnnes echo(1)
arguments for getargv ......cccceceveeeennn getargv(2S)
arithmetic language bc ... ... bc(1)
ArthMetiC e arithmetic(6)
ASCil veveerennreneenrrennnnereeerreereeeeeerneeeeenanee ascii(5)
asin ... asin(3F)
ask for help .oooccceveeeiniciiincciiiicne, help(1)

ask for help cooceevecviiiniiiieercceeees help(8)
assembler and link editor output ...... a.out(4)
asSEMDIEr @S ...cccovvrevrvenericiiennnnnnnnanens as(1)
assertion assert ......coccocceeeenenennenennnne. assert(3X)
assign buffering to a stream ............. setbuf(3S)
atan2 Fortran .......ccccccvvcenieeciieninnnenes atan2(3F)
await completion of process wait ..... wait(1)

awk pattern ......ccccieiiieenninincicinne awk(1)
backgammon back .......cccecrenneneeenns back(6)
backup filesave daily/weekly ............ filesave(1M)
backup finc ... finc(1M)
backup of a file system ........ceeuuuuees fbackup(1M)
backup of a file system ........ceeuuuueenn fbackup(8)
backup tape frec ... frec(1M)

[ =13 1 1= PN banner(1)
banner on printer .......ccceeiiiiiiiiiinnns bbanner(1)
bar Berkeley archive and ... bar(1)
base of terminal types by port .......... ttytype(5)
base terminfo ....cccceceeiieiiiinineciiininnnnene terminfo(4)
base-64 ASCII string a64l ........... ... a64i(3C)
based on ex vi screen-oriented ........ vi(1)
DasSeName ....cccceeirimnrenciieiiininnniicienennnes basename(1)
bbanner print large banner on ......... bbanner(1)
bc arbitrary-precision ........ccecvvenneeenn bc(1)

0o 11 S bdiff(1)
beautifier Cb .....ccoiivirrreveiiiicenneniinennnn. cb(1)
become super-user or another user . su(1)

DIS crererinniinnn e bfs(1)

big diff bdiff ........ .. bdiff(1)

bfs(1)

big file scanner bfs . .
.. cpset(1M)

binary directories cpset .. .
binary input/output fread .. ... fread(3S)

binary search a sorted table . ... bsearch(3C)
binary search trees tsearch .............. tsearch(3C)

-5- April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

Fortran

the game of

print checksum and

update the super

report number of free disk
Fortran bitwise boolean functions
initialization shell scripts

reset the VCP controller
allocation

data segment space allocation
for modest-sized programs
binary search a sorted table
stdio standard

assign

swap
vepdmp dump contents of VMEbus
crm

print calendar

desk

print

reminder service

cu

data returned by stat system
exercise link and unlink system
terminal

interpret ASA

ft IMSP streaming

pt IMSP

text editor (variant of ex for

files

concatenate and print files

C program beautifier

C compiler

driver

change working directory

delta commentary of an SCCS delta
value functions floor floor,
generate C flow graph

allocation brk

allocation brk

chmod
environment putenv
file chown

nice

nice

command chroot

an SCCS delta cdc

file newform

April 1985

bitwise boolean functions bool
black jack bj cooeeveieiiieeiinees
block count of a file sum ...
block sync
blocks df .
bool
brc system .
o] €o €53 S
brk change data segment space
brk Change ...ccccccveeeeiiciiceciiiniiennee
bs a compiler/interpreter ...
bsearch ....cccovieiiiiieceecnees
buffered input/output package .........
buffering to a stream setbuf, setvbuf
build special file mknod
bytes swab ....ciieiiiins
Communication Processor’s

caching reel-to-reel tape driver

[oF: | R
calculator dc
calendar cal .
[oF=11=1 o To F- 1 SO
call another UNIX system
call stat

calls link
capability data base terminfo
carriage control characters asa
cartridge controller .
cartridge controller .
casual users) edit .........
cat concatenate and print .
cat

CA i
cdc change the .......c.c......
ceiling, remainder, absolute .
CHIOW i
change data segment space ...

change data segment space ...

change login password passwd .
change mode chmod
change mode of file chmod
change mode of file
change or add value to
change owner and group of a .
change priority of a process ....
change priority of a process ...
change root directory chroot
change root directory for a .........
change the delta commentary of
change the format of a text

... sum(1)
... sync(1)
... df(1M)
... bool(3F)
.. brc(1M)

brdrst(1M)
brk(2S)
brk(2) .

... bs(1)
.. bsearch(3C)

stdio(3S)
setbuf(3S)
mknod(1M)

.. swab(3Q)

vepdmp(1M)
rm(7)
cal(1)

... de(1)
.. cal(1)
.. calendar(1)

cu(1C)
stat(5)

.. link(1M)

terminfo(4)
asa(1)

e TH(7)

... pt(7)
... edit(1)
... cat(8)
... cat(1)
... cb(1)
... cc(1)
... ccb(7)
... cd(1)
... cde(1)
... floor(3M)
... cflow(1)
... brk(2)
... brk(2S)
... passwd(1)
... chmod(1)
.. chmod(2)

chmod(2S)
putenv(3C)
chown(2)
nice(2)
nice(2S)
chroot(2)

.. chroot(1M)

cdc(1)
newform(1)

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX



make a delta

chdir

create an interprocess
ungetc push

negn eqgnchar special
cuserid get

getc get

putc put

map of ASCII

gtty get terminal
analyze surface

stty set terminal
interpret ASA carriage control
translate

classify

translate

change working directory

file system consistency

fsck file system consistency

file system checking procedure

a C program

nroff/MM document compatibility
password/group file

faster file system

copy file systems with label

of file systems processed by fsck
file sum print

get process and

terminate wait wait for

change mode

change mode of file

change owner or group
change root directory

root directory for a command
ccb common

uucp spool directory

set a process alarm
cron

report CPU time used
Idclose

close
close a file descriptor
clear i-node

compare two files
filter reverse line-feeds

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

(change) to an SCCS file delta .......... delta(1)
change working directory cd ............ cd(1)
change working directory chdir ........ chdir(2)
change working directory ......c.......... chdir(2S)
channel pipe ....cccccveerviireererevnneneeneeeee. pipe(2)
character back into input stream ..... ungetc(3S)
character definitions for eqn and ..... eqnchar(5)
character login name of the user ..... cuserid(3S)
character or word from a stream ..... getc(3S)
character or word on a stream ......... putc(3S)
character set ascCii ..c.eeeeeeeveereecrircnnnees ascii(5)
characterisitCs .....eurueemreerennrererennes gtty(2S)
characteristics of a document .......... style(1)
characteristics .....ccvuveveeeeeeireevereennennens stty(2S)
characters asa .. asa(1)
characters conv conv(3C)
characters Ctype ....cccoccceerereeiiceneennes ctype(3C)
characters tr ..ueiveeveeeeneeeeeneeeennecnsnnenees tr(1)

chdir change working directory ........ chdir(2S)
(o111 1| G OIS chdir(2)
check and interactive repair fsck ...... fsck(1M)
check and interactive repair ............. fsck(8)
checkall faster ......cccovceeveeerenvreccccnnnnnee checkall(1M)
checker lint ......ccoerveemeiiieieicsierinenns lint(1)
checker mmlint sroff/MM .................. mmlint(1)
checkers PWCK ...coceveeeiiririsseccssneannnens pwck(1M)
checking procedure checkall . .. checkall(1M)
checking VOICOPY ..cueeeveeereennnerisssiruenen volcopy(1M)
checklist list ...uc.cciiirrercniiiiirreiicicnnnnene checklist(4)
checksum and block count of a sum(1)
child process times .......ccccceeivvvvnienens times(2)

child process to stop or ...
chmod change mode of file
chmod .....cccceiirviiiicieeens

.. wait(2)

chmod ... chmod(2)
chown ... chown(1)
chroot .... chroot(2)

chroot change
circuits board driver
classify characters ctype .
clean-up uuclean
clear i-node clri

. clri(IM)

clock alarm ........ .. alarm(2)
clock daemon cron .. cron(1M)
ClOCK uveeireiiieseenercnenesinees .. clock(3C)
close a common object file . .. ldclose(3X)
close a file descriptor close .. close(2)
close a file descriptor ............. .. close(2S)
close or flush a stream fclose ........... fclose(3S)

close(2)

. clri(iM)
cmp(1)
col(1)

April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

lines common to two sorted files
run a

change root directory for a

set environment for
UNIX-to-UNIX system

issue a shell

quits nohup run a

syntax a shell

execute a

parse

shell, the standard/restricted
per-process accounting records
issue a shell

condition evaluation

time a

argument list(s) and execute
return Fortran

system activity timex time a

and miscellaneous accounting
execute

access graphical and numerical
install

network useful with graphical
change the delta

archive files
convert archive files
output a.out

ccb

function log10 Fortran
routines ldfcn

Idopen open a

Idlread line number entries of a
close a

read the file header of a
number entries of a section of a
to the optional file header of a
entries of a section of a

section header of a

to an indexed/named section of a
of a symbol table entry of a
indexed symbol table entry of a
seek to the symbol table of a
line number entries in a

print name list of

relocation information for a
section header for a

line number information from a
entry retrieve symbol name for
format syms

file header for

April 1985

combine SCCS deltas comb .. ... comb(1)
comm select or reject ............ ... comm(1)
command at low priority nice ........... nice(1)
command Chroot ......cceccceeeeeeereenieennees chroot(1M)
command execution env .. .. env(1)
command execution uux uux(1)
command from Fortran system ......... system(3F)
command immune to hangups and . nohup(1)
(command interpreter) with C-like .... csh(1)
command on the PCL network net ... net(1)
command options getopt .......ccueene. getopt(1)
command programming language ... sh(1)
command summary from ... acctems(1M)
command system ... .. system(3S)

command test ... ... test(1)
command time ....cceeceeereecveececeiicnnenenne time(1)
command xargs construct ............... xargs(1)
command-line argument getarc ....... getarc(3F)
command; report process data and timex(1)
commands acct of accounting ........ acct(1M)

commands at a later time at ....... .
commands graphics .... ... graphics(1)
commands install ............... ... install(1M)
commands stat statistical ................ stat(1)
commentary of an SCCS delta ......... cdc(1)
common archive file format ........ ... ar(4)

.. arcv(1)

.. at(1)

common archive format ........ .

common archive format ...........coueeeees arcv(1)
common assembler and link editor .. a.out(4)
common assembler as .....ccoeeeeeeriinnens as(1)
common circuits board driver . ... ccb(7)
common logarithm intrinsic .............. log10(3F)
common object file access ................ Idfcn(4)

common object file for reading ...
common object file function ....

... Idopen(3X)
.. ldIread(3X)

common obiject file Idclose ...... ... ldclose(3X)
common object file Idfhread ............. Idfhread(3X)
common object file Idiseek line ......... Idiseek(3X)
common object file Idohseek seek .... Idohseek(3X)
common object file Idrseek ............... Idrseek(3X)
common object file [dshread ............ Idshread(3X)

common object file Idsseek seek ....
common object file Idtbindex ... ... |dtbindex(3X)
common obiject file Idtbread an ....... Idtbread(3X)
common object file Idtbseek ............. Idtbseek(3X)
common obiject file linenum .............. linenum(4)
common object file nm ....... nm(1)
common object file reloc .. reloc(4)
common object file scnhdr ... scnhdr(4)
common obiject file strip and ............ strip(1)
common object file symbol table Idgetname(3X)

.. ldsseek(3X)

common object file symbol table . syms(4)
common obiject files filehdr ............... filehdr(4)
-8- Plexus Sys 5.21 UNIX

N



link editor for

print section sizes of
select or reject lines

ipcs report inter-process
standard interprocess
differential file

file sccsdiff

strcmp string

3-way differential file
directory

expression regcmp
regular expression
format of

(¢}

Fortran 77

scc C

terminfo

yet another
modest-sized programs bs a
error function and

await

Fortran imaginary part of
function conjg Fortran

table entry of a common object

cat

test

ioctl.syscon system console
veonfig virtual terminal
dconfig

dconfig

Ipadmin

conjugate intrinsic function
conjg Fortran complex

an out-going terminal line
L-devices link devices,

repair fsck,dfsck file system
fsck, dfsck file system
messages from UNIX to console
ioctl.syscon system

of error messages from UNIX to
ocw prepare

math functions and

mkfs

execute command xargs
remove nroff/troff, tbl, and eqn
Is list

list

graphical table of

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

common object files Id .. kd(1)
common object files size size(1)
common to two sorted files comm .... comm(1)

communication facilities status ........ ipcs(1)
communication package stdipc ....... stdipc(3C)
comparator diff ......cceciiiiiiiiiininnnne diff(1)
compare two files cmp cmp(1)

compare two versions of an SCCS ... sccsdiff(1)
comparision intrinsic functions ........ stremp(3F)
comparison diff3 ... .. diff3(1)

comparison dircmp .......cceeeeeecunes .... dircmp(1)
compile and execute regular ............ regcmp(3X)
compile and match routines ............. regexp(5)
compiled term file term .................... term(4)
compiler cc . ... cc(1)
compiler f77 ..oovvcerericirniinrciieeennicneee f77(1)
compiler for stand-alone programs . scc(1)
compiler tiC ..u.ovvvvveminiinciienniiieeee tic(1M)
compiler-compiler yacc .......ccceeveuneeee yacc(1)

compiler/interpreter for
complementary error function
completion of process ...

.. bs(1)
erf(3M)
wait(1)

complex argument ............ ... aimag(3F)
complex conjugate intrinsic .............. conjg(3F)
compress and expand files ............... pack(1)
compute the index of a symbol ........ Idtbindex(3X)
concatenate and print files cat ......... cat(1)
concatenate and print files ............... cat(8)
condition evaluation command ........ test(1)
configuration file ......ccceveveeriiiisniennnns joctl.syscon(4)
configuration .. veonfig(1M)
configure logical disks .........ceuuene. dconfig(1M)
configure logical disks .........ccccceeee. dconfig(8)
configure the LP spooling system ..... Ipadmin(1M)
conjg Fortran complex ......ccceeeveeeennns conjg(3F)
conjugate intrinsic function .............. conjg(3F)
connect-time accounting acctcon .... acctcon(1M)
connection dial establish .... dial(3C)
connection information ........cccueee.nn L-devices(4)

consistency check and interactive .... fsck(8)
consistency check and interactive .... fsck(1M)

conslog copy of error ........ccceeeeeuneene conslog(7)
console configuration file .................. ioctl.syscon(4)
console conslog provides copy ........ conslog(7)
constant-width text for otroff ............ ocw(1)
constants math ....ccccovveeiiievnenennenenes math(5)
construct a file system mkis . . mkfs(1M)
construct a file system .......ccceevuueeenns mkfs(8)
construct argument list(s) and .......... xargs(1)
constructs deroff .
contents of directories .....c.ccccevveeeeenen 1s(8)
contents of directory Is ......coceeuuunnuneee I1s(1)
contents routines t0C ....cccceeeeuunnnennens toc(1)

-9- April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

interpret ASA carriage

file

process

message

semaphore

shared memory

file

uucp status inquiry and job
version

ft IMSP streaming cartridge
pd IMSP disk

pt IMSP cartridge

translate characters
terminals term

explicit Fortran type

dd

common archive format
and long integers I3tol
base-64 ASCII string a64l
ctime

string ecvt

strtol
double-precision number strtod
convert and
dd convert and
cpio
access time dcopy
checking volcopy
copytape make an image
to console conslog
UNIX system to UNIX system
public UNIX-to-UNIX system file
link or move files, cp
a tape
format of

cosine intrinsic function
Fortran hyperbolic

Fortran

print checksum and block
word

copy, link or move files
format of

copy file archives in and out
the C language preprocessor
files in binary directories
the game of

examine system images

April 1985

context split csplit ..........ue... e csplit(1)
control characters asa ... asa(1)
control device ioctl ...... .... i0Ctl(2)
control fentl .............. .... fentl(2)
control initialization init .... ... iNit(IM)
control operations msgctl . .. msgctl(2)
control operations semctl . .... semctl(2)
control operations shmctl . .... shmctl(2)
control options fentl ....... .... fenti(5)
control uustat .. .... uustat(1)
control ve ...... . VE(1)
controller .....ooccveeveeeeenceiieecenns . ft(7)
controller pd(7)
controller .. ... Pt(7)
COMNV wrireriiiisiinneneenese s snsisnsseeeessssnnanns conv(3C)
conventional names for ........cccoceeeees term(5)
conversion ftype .. ftype(3F)
conversion program units .........c...... units(1)
convert and copy a file dd ................ dd(1)
convert and copy a file ... dd(8)
convert archive files from .................. arcv(1)
convert between 3-byte integers ....... 13tol(3C)
convert between long integer and .... a64I(3C)
convert date and time to string ........ ctime(3C)
convert floating-point number to ...... ecvt(3C)
convert formatted input scanf .......... scanf(3S)
convert string to integer .........c.cceueeene strtol(3C)
convert String to .....cceveeeeeeeceernsenenns strtod(3C)
copy a file dd .. .. dd(1)
copy a file dd(8)
copy file archives in and out ............. cpio(1)
copy file systems for optimal .. . dcopy(1M)
copy file systems with label ... .... volcopy(1M)
COPY Of @ AP .eereeerereerreenrrreeee s copytape(1)

copy of error messages from UNIX ... conslog(7)

copy uucp uucp(1)
copy uuto .... . uuto(1)
[oTe] o)V PN .. cp(1)

copytape make an image copy of .... copytape(1)
core image file core .... core(4)
core memory mem ...... . mem(7)
cosh Fortran hyperbolic
cosine intrinsic function cosh
cosine intrinsic functions cos

count of a file sum ..... sum(1)
COUNt WC .ceeeereennnnnnnnne . we(1)
(o] o .cp(1)

cpio archive cpio .....

(o] o1 [ JOOOO cpio(1)

[ 0] o 2 cpp(1)
cpset install object ..... .. cpset(1M)
Craps CrapPs ...ccceeeeirisicssnesennneiecsinnnnes craps(6)
Crash ..uueiieiiiiiccseeerercere e e crash(1M)

-10 - Plexus Sys 5.21 UNIX



to do when the system crashes
file or rewrite an existing one
file tmpnam

existing one creat

creat

pipe

admin

set and get file
umask set and get file
driver

user crontab file

generate C program

files macref produce
encode/decode

generate DES encryption
interpreter) with C-like syntax
context split

spawn getty to a remote terminal
generate file name for terminal
convert date and time to string
C program debugger

classify characters

UNIX system

activity sact print

print name of

get name of

the slot in the utmp file of the
tell report the

get path-name of

handling and optimization package
interpolate smooth

character login name of the user
line of a file cut

C program cross-reference

cron - clock

error-logging

terminate the error-logging

run

system backup filesave

time a command; report process
port ttytype

port ttytype

terminal capability

generate disk accounting
fashion. access long integer
lock process, text, or

display profile

stat

change

brk change

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

crash what ......cccoiviiiiiiiiicce, crash(8)
creat create a new ................. . creat(2)
create a name for a temporary . tmpnam(38)
create a new file or rewrite an . . creat(2)
create a new process fork . . fork(2)
create a new special file ....... . creat(2S)
create a temporary file tmpfile .......... tmpfile(3S)
create an interprocess channel ........ pipe(2)
create and administer SCCS files admin(1)
creation mask umask .... umask(2)
creation mask ........eccceueenenns . umask(2S)
crm caching reel-to-reel tape . . rm(7)

cron - clock daemon cron ... . cron(1M)
crontab .......c.c.......
cross-reference cxref ...............
cross-reference listing of macro

crypt ... crypt(1)
CIYPt coeeireeeeecaes crypt(3C)
csh a shell (command .... csh(1)
csplit ... .... csplit(1)

(o2 S . ct(1)
ctermid ... . ctermid(3S)
ctime ...... . ctime(3C)
ctrace ..... . ctrace(1)
CLYPE eerreereeteriienirnereeesesenrnneeeeeeseeanes ctype(3C)
cu call another .......cvveveciericeiiienennnne cu(1C)
current SCCS file editing ... . sact(1)
current UNIX system uname .............. uname(1)
current UNIX system uname .............. uname(2)
current user ttyslot find . ttyslot(3C)
current value of a file pointer ............ tell(2S)
current working directory getcwd ..... getcwd(3C)

curses CRT screen . curses(3X)
curve Spline ..c.cceevveeeieirciiinnericeneenenens spline(1)
cuserid get ...ccvvceiiiiiinieneeeee cuserid(3S)
cut out selected fields of each . cut(1)

cxref generate ........cccceiiiiniicenniniiene cxref(1)
daemon CroN ......ccceeeeiieeeeeeeeeeenieeeeennes cron(1M)
daemon errdemon ... . errdemon(1M)
daemon errstop ......cccceivineinineiinnens errstop(1M)
daily accounting runacct .............c.... runacct(1M)

daily/weekly UNIX system file . . filesave(1M)
data and system activity timex ......... timex(1)
data base of terminal types by ......... ttytype(5)
data base of terminal types by ......... ttytype(5)
data base terminfo .....cccceeeveeieiieeeeennns terminfo(4)
data by user ID diskusg diskusg ...... diskusg(1M)

data in a machine-independent ....... sputl(3X)
data in. memory plock ......ccccceiirinnee plock(2)
data Prof . prof(1)
data returned by stat system call ..... stat(5)
data segment space allocation brk .. brk(2)
data segment space allocation ........ brk(2S)

-11- April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

primitive system
relational

query terminfo
download program files
convert

print and set the date
desk calculator
Ipadmin

configure logical disks
configure logical disks
systems for optimal access time

convert and copy a file
absolute

C program

file system

fsdb file system

eqnchar special character
basename

tail

delta make a

the delta commentary of an SCCS
cdc change the

remove a

a delta (change) to an SCCS file
combine SCCS

permit or

tbl, and egn constructs
device-independent troff font
troff

close a file

duplicate an open file
returns a 1 if specified file
close close a file

access
access

control

graphical

font description files for
L-devices link

device name

report number of free disk blocks

consistency check and interactive, fsck
consistency check and interactive, fsck
dial

mdial

terminal line connection

rational Fortran

L-dialcodes alphabetic

April 1985

data types types .......cccceeeieniceeiiinene types(5)
database operator join . . join(1)

database tput ............ . tput(1)
dataio cieeeiiiiiieree e dataio(1M)
date and time to string ctime ctime(3C)

AAE .eeiiieeiiereeeer e . date(1)

AC titeeeree it e e dc(1)
configure the LP spooling system ..... Ipadmin(1M)
ACONTIG ceveeiiiiiiirereecccee s dconfig(1M)
dconfig ........... . dconfig(8)

dcopy copy file ....
dd convert and copy a file

Ad e .
debugger adb ......ccccevieiiiiiiiieneninnnene. adb(1)
debugger ctrace .......ccccceveiieiiiinenne ctrace(1)
debugger fsdb ..... .. fsdb(1M)
debugger ....cccccciiieiinieeeieiinns .. fsdb(8)

definitions for eqn and neqgn ....
deliver portions of path names .
deliver the last part of a file
delta (change) to an SCCS file ..

.. eqnchar(b)

.. basename(1)
.. tail(1)

..... delta(1)

delta cdc change ......eeeeeveeeeeerennenes cdce(1)
delta commentary of an SCCS delta cdc(1)
delta from an SCCS file rmdel .......... rmdel(1)

delta MakKe ...ccooveeeeeieieeceee e delta(1)

deltas comb ...ccooevriiiiiniiicceeereres comb(1)
deny messages MeSy .....cccvvvvemereeennns mesg(1)
deroff remove nroff/troff, .. .... deroff(1)
description files for ......cccceeeeviueerennne. font(5)
description of output language ........ troff(5)
descriptor CloSe ......cccccemerieeneenenieeennes close(2)
descriptor dup .....eeeeeeeeeeeenieinineieiennns dup(2)
descriptor is a isatty .....cccceeeevieeeeenens isatty(2S)
descriptor .......cocueeen. ..... ClOse(2S)
desk calculator dc .......eeeceeieeiniievennnnns dc(1)
determine accessibility of a file ......... access(2)
determine accessibility of a file ......... access(2S)
determine file type file file(1)
device ioctl ... ioctl(2)
device name devnm ........ccceeeveveennnnnns devhm(1M)
device routines and filters gdev ........ gdev(1)
device-independent troff ................... font(5)
devices, connection information ....... L-devices(4)
[0 L2177 11 1 U RPRPRRRS devnm(1M)
Af e df(1M)
dformat disk formatter .....c...ccceueeeneee dformat(8)
dfsck file system fsck(8)
dfsck file system . fsck(1M)
dial a Racal-Vadic 3451 modem ...... dial(1)

dial the P/75 onboard modem .. dial(1)

dial establish an out-going .............. dial(3C)
dialect ratfor ......ooceeeiiiiereeeeecces ratfor(1)

dialing abbreviations file ........ccccece.e. L-dialcodes(4)

-12 - Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX



d_passwd

dialups, list of

big

differential file comparator
differential file comparison
dim positive

side-by-side

mark

diff3 3-way

mark differences between files
difference intrinsic functions
format of directories
directory comparison

install object files in binary
format of

remove files or

Is list contents of

change working

change working

change root

uucp spool

remove
change root

get path-name of current working
list contents of

make a

move a

working

ordinary file mknod make a

chdir change working

enable or

type, modes, speed, and line

od optical

rod raw interface to optical

diskusg diskusg - generate
report number of free

pd IMSP

dsk optionally mirrored
dformat

summarize

du summarize

ramdisk memory as

allows memory to be used as a
configure logical

configure logical
accounting data by user ID
mount and

screen-oriented (visual)

Euclidean

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

dialup password file .....cceeevuuueenieeenn. d_passwd(4)
dialup deviCes ....cccccevevremerrnerncrieeeeenans dialups(4)
diff bdiff ........... .. bdiff(1)

diff e, .. diff(1)

diff3 3-way .cooeceeiiiieee, .. diff3(1)
difference intrinsic functions . .. dim(3F)
difference program sdiff ............ .. sdiff(1)
differences between files diffmk ........ diffmk(1)

differential file comparator diff .......... diff(1)

differential file comparison .... .. diff3(1)

(o 1111111 SO .. diffmk(1)
dim positive .. .. dim(3F)

[ 1 G, .. dir(4)
dircmp ..ot .. dircmp(1)
directories cpset . .. cpset(1M)
directories dir ...... .. dir(4)
directories rm .. .. rm(1)
AIreCtOrIES .uuecrireccienerieeeeirrercerceneeens 1s(8)
directory €d ....ccovecereeciiniiisirennnneneeanns cd(1)
directory chdir chdir(2)
directory chroot .. chroot(2)

directory clean-up uuclean ...
directory comparison dircmp

.. uuclean(1M)
.. dircmp(1)

directory entry unlink ............... .. unlink(2)
directory for a command chroot ....... chroot(1M)
directory getewd ........cceveeiiricrieeccennnns getcwd(3C)
directory Is .......... . Is(1)
directory mkdir .. mkdir(1)
directory mvdir ...... .. mvdir(1M)
directory name pwd ........... .. pwd(1)
directory or a special or ..... .. mknod(2)
AIrECLONY ereereiieerreree e chdir(2S)
disable process accounting acct ..... acct(2)
discipline getty set terminal .............. getty

[ L1 PN .. od(7)

disSK oo .. od(7)

disk access profiler sadp ......... .. sadp(1M)

disk accounting data by user ID .
disk blocks df

... diskusg(1M)
.. df(1M)

disk controlier .. .. pd(7)

disk driver ........ ... dsk(7)

disk formatter .....cccceveveecverieieereeeeeenenns dformat(8)

disk usage du .....cceerecceiiinennneneneceienene du(1)

disk usage ... du(8)

disk ............ ... ramdisk(1M)

disk rram ....cccceeeveennees ... rram(7)

disks ...... dconfig(1M)

AISKS eeiiireieiriee e dconfig(8)

diskusg - generate disk .....c..ceeeunnneens diskusg(1M)

dismount file system mount .............. mount(1M)

display editor based on ex vi ... ... Vi(1)

display profile data prof .. prof(1)

distance function hypot hypot(3M)
-13 - April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

drand48 generate uniformly
download program files
download program files
mmilint sroff/MM nroff/MM
surface characteristics of a
macros mm print/check

MM macro package for formatting
macro package for formatting
mmt typeset

who is

intrinsic function dprod

float and

convert string to

dnld

check and interactive fsck,
product intrinsic function
distributed pseudo-random numbers

pic troff preprocessor for
provide

ccb common circuits board
dsk optionally mirrored disk
crm caching reel-to-reel tape
rrm raw reel-to-reel tape
driver

raw (unbuffered) version of

summarize disk usage
Communication acpdmp
Communication Processor’s
Intelligent Communication icpdmp
extract error records from

octal

object file dump

dump incremental

od octal

selected parts of an object file
duplicate an open file descriptor
for the Xerox 9700 printer

floating-point number to string
text editor

(variant of ex for casual users)
print current SCCS file

users edit text

screen-oriented (visual) display
text

link

graphic

common assembler and link
stream

split {77, ratfor, or

April 1985

distributed pseudo-random numbers drand48(3C)

datai0 e dataio(1M)
ANl dnid(1M)
document compatibility checker . mmlint(1)
document analyze .....cccccevveeeveeeennnnns style(1)

documents formatted with the MM ... mm(1)

documents mm the ... mm(5)
documents the OSDD adapter .......... mosd(5)
documents, viewgraphs, and slides . mmt(1)
doing what whodo ......cccccvvivneeiiininns whodo(1M)
double precision product ................. dprod(3F)
double routines .......ooeeevevieeeeeeienieenns float(2S)
double-precision number strtod strtod(3C)
download program files .......... . dnld(1M)

d_passwd dialup password file .
dfsck file system consistency ..
dprod double precision ..........
drand48 generate uniformly
draw a graph graph .............
drawing simple pictures ..........
drill in number facts arithmetic

. d_passwd(4)
. fsck(1M)

. dprod(3F)

. drand48(3C)
. graph(1)

. pic(1)

. arithmetic(6)

[ L€AY PR, . ccb(7)
driver . . dsk(7)
driver . . rm(7)
AMIVET ceeeiiicecereerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeees .rm(7)

dsk optionally mirrored disk ...
dsk, 1dsK ...ccceiriiiiiiiiiiiicieneeenee
du summarize disk usage ....
AU e

. dsk(7)
e dsk(7)
... du(8)

.. du(1)

dump contents of Advanced ..... .... acpdmp(1M)
dump contents of VMEbus ......... .... vepdmp(1M)
dump contents of an ......... ... icpdmp(1M)
dump errdead ........ .... errdead(1M)
[o1V7117 o 3o Yo H OO PPN od(1)

dump selected parts of an ................ dump(1)
dump tape format ... dump(4)

[ 107111 « TP OPRPROPPNE od(8)

dump dUMpP ceceererieerrcereeeeer s dump(1)
AUP cieieeiiiieeeee e e eereerrreeeeer e r e e ee s s dup(2)
dx9700 prepare troff documents ...... dx9700(1)
echo arguments echo ......ccccevcneeene echo(1)

ecvt convert .... ecvt(3C)

(Lo OIS ed(1)

edit text editor ......uvevvriiccraenene edit(1)
editing activity sact .. sact(1)

editor (variant of ex for casual ......... edit(1)
editor based on ex vi vi(1)
(Yo F1 oY G- OO ORROTOON ... ex(1)
editor for common object files Id ...... 1d(1)

editor ged ....ccccerveieeeccnnen e ged(1)
editor output a.out . a.out(4)
editor S€d ...civevveiierre e sed(1)
efl files fsplit cooovvviviiiie fsplit(1)

-14 - Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX



Extended Fortran Language
accounting acct

enable

for/ uuencode,uudecode

generate DES

generate

Ist iocations in program
get

linenum line number
print

manipulate line number

object file seek to relocation
utmp and wtmp

get group file

get password file

access utmp file

common object file symbol table
the index of a symbol table

read an indexed symbol table
write password file

remove directory

environment for command execution
user environment

setting up an

profile setting up an

user

env set

return value for

change or add value to

return Fortran

special character definitions for
remove nroff/troff, tbl, and

for nroff or troff

and complementary error function
error-logging interface

extract error records from dump
error-logging daemon

error-log file format
complementary error function erf
copy of

system

extract

terminate the

process a report of logged

find spelling

process a report of logged errors
the error-logging daemon

line connection dial

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

Ofl e efl(1)

enable or disable process ... acct(2)
enable/disable LP printers ... .. enable(1)
encode/decode a binary file uuencode(ic)

encode/decode crypt
encryption crypt
encryption key makekey .

crypt(1)
crypt(3C)
makekey(1)
end(3C)
nlist(3C)

entries from name list nlist ...

entries in a common object file linenum(4)
entries in this manual man ..... man(1)
entries of a common object file ......... Idiread(3X)
entries of a section of a common ..... Idrseek(3X)
entry formats utmp ... utmp(4)
entry getgrent ........... getgrent(3C)
entry getpwent . getpwent(3C)
entry getut ..ooceeviiieiiiiicceee ... getut(3C)
entry Idgetname symbol name for .... Idgetname(3X)
entry of a common object file ........... Idtbindex(3X)
entry of a common obiject file Idtbread(3X)
entry putpwent .......cccceeeeneeens .. putpwent(3C)
entry unlink ....coveveieriinieiiniiiicicnnceenees unlink(2)

[T VRTINS env(1)
environ ........... environ(5)
environment at login time profile(4)
environment at login time .... profile(5)
environment environ .......cceceeeereecrnnnes environ(5)
environment for command execution env(1)
environment name ....... getenv(3C)
environment putenv .............. putenv(3C)
environment variable getenv ............. getenv(3F)
eqn and negn eqnchar .. eqnchar(5)
eqn constructs deroff .............. deroff(1)

eqgn format mathematical text ........... eqn(1)

erf error function ......ceeeeeerivvenicieennns erf(3M)

err ... . ..err(7)
errdead .......coeeeeeeeveniiieeenenenns errdead(1M)
(=1 €0 [=1 1 1T 4 I, errdemon(1M)
errfile . ... errfile(4)
error function and ........coecciiiiiiiennnee erf(3M)

error messages from UNIX to conslog(7)
error messages Perror ... .. perror(3C)

error records from dump errdead ..... errdead(1M)

error-handling function matherr ....... matherr(3M)
error-log file format errfile ................. errfile(4)
error-logging daemon errdemon ...... errdemon(1M)
error-logging daemon errstop .......... errstop(1M)
error-logging interface err ................. err(7)

errors errpt .. errpt(1M)

errors spell ... . spell(1)

(=1 ¢ o) QR errpt(1M)

errstop terminate errstop(1M)

establish an out-going terminal ....... dial(3C)
-15- April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

expression expr

test condition

text editor (variant of

(visual) display editor based on

reading or lockf provide
execute a file
network net

construct argument list(s) and
at

compile and

uuxqt

L.cmds remote

set environment for command
suspend

prepare

UNIX-to-UNIX system command
calls link
create a new file or rewrite an

terminate process

EOT on the other terminal and
exponential intrinsic function
power, square root function
compress and

conversion ftype

exp Fortran

square root function exp
arguments as an expression
routines regexp regular
regular

evaluate arguments as an
compile and execute regular
errdead

Fortran 77 compiler

split

inter-process communication

provide drill in number
data in a machine-independent

fbackup

fbackup make a
procedure checkall
generate an 10T
backup of a file system
backup of a file system
close or flush a stream
file control options

April 1985

establish mount table setmnt
evaluate arguments as an ....
evaluation command ............
ex for casual users) edit .....
ex vi screen-oriented ........ccccuneeens
examine system images crash ....

........... setmnt(1M)
... expr(1)

... test(1)

... edit(1)

... vi(1)

.. crash(1M)

exclusive file regions for .........ccceeeee. lockf(2)

(25 =T exec(2)
execute a command on the PCL ....... net(1)
execute a file exec .....ueeeveeeeneiiinnns exec(2)
execute command Xargs .....ccoeeeeueeeeee xargs(1)
execute commands at a later time .... at(1)
execute regular expression ............... regcmp(3X)
execute remote command requests .. uuxqt(1M)
execution commands ......ccceeveciinenes L.cmds(4)
eXECUHION €NV .iicevverrrienreneierrennnnsensenen env(1)
execution for interval sleep ..........c.... sleep(3C)
execution profile monitor .. monitor(3C)
execution time profile profil ............... profil(2)
execution uux .. uux(1)
exercise link and unlink system ........ link(1M)
existing one creat .....ccccceveeeenccciiiennns creat(2)
exit terminate process .........ccceerueenn. exit(2S)
exit erereeseennnnnenas .. exit(2)
exits. WIite ....ceveceeeercrnne .. write(1)
exp Fortran exp(3F)
exp exponential, logarithm, .............. exp(3M)
expand files pack ......coceecenniiiiiiiinnns pack(1)
explicit Fortran type .....ccccceeeceecereinnns ftype(3F)

exponential intrinsic function ..
exponential, logarithm, power, ...
expr evaluate ......ccocceevereccrenrecnenens
expression compile and match
expression compile regcmp ....

exp(3F)
exp(3M)
expr(1)
regexp(5)
regcmp(1)

eXPression expr .....ccceeveenees expr(1)
expression regemp .......eeeeeees .... regcmp(3X)
extract error records from dump ...... errdead(1M)
LI AN ... f77(1)

. . fsplit(1)
. ipcs(1)

{77, ratfor, or efl files fsplit ...
facilities status ipcs report ..

factor a number factor ...... . factor(1)
facts arithmetic ....ueeueeeeeeeenees . arithmetic(6)
fashion. sputl long integer ..... . sputl(3X)
fast incremental backup finc .. . finc(1M)

fast main memory allocator ....... .... malloc(3X)
fast tape backup of a file system ...... fbackup(1M)
fast tape backup of a file system ...... fbackup(8)
faster file system checking ................ checkall(1M)

fault abort ......coccvveciniinncnne
fbackup make a fast tape ....
fbackup make a fast tape ....

.... abort(3C)
.... fbackup(1M)
.. fbackup(8)

fclose .. .... fclose(3S)
N e fentl(5)
-16 - Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX



stream status inquiries

and statistics for a file system
cut out selected

times utime set

common object

determine accessibility of a
tape

copy

password/group

change mode of

change owner and group of a
differential

3-way differential

public UNIX-to-UNIX system
format of core image

set and get

umask set and get

user crontab

selected fields of each line of a
convert and copy a

make a delta (change) to an SCCS
close a

duplicate an open

returns a 1 if specified

close close a

dump selected parts of an object
print current SCCS

get group

get password

access utmp

write password

execute a

search a

open a common object
per-process accounting
common archive

error-log

number entries of a common object
get a version of a SCCS

group

files filehdr

file Idfhread read the

file seek to the optional

split a

issue identification

header of a member of an archive
close a common object

file header of a common object
of a section of a common object
file header of a common object
of a section of a common object

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

ferror(3S)
ff(1M)
cut(1)
utime(2)
Idfcn(4)
access(2)
..... tar(1)

.. cpio(1)

file archiver tar ..............

file archives in and out cpio
file checkers pwck
file chmod
file chown .........
file comparator diff ..

......... :. Chown(2)
.. diff(1)

file comparison diff3 .. diff3(1)

file control fentl .............. .. fentl(2)

file control options fcntl ... .. fentl(5)

file copy uuto .............. .. uuto(1)

file COTe s core(4)

file creation mask umask .... umask(2)

file creation mask .......... .. umask(2S)

file crontab .....oceiiiiiiiiiiiiire crontab(1)

file cut cut out ... cut(1)

file dd .. dd(1)

file delta ..cccccveeeeerierece e delta(1)

file descriptor close .......cccccoveeivincneens close(2)

file descriptor dup .. dup(2)

file descriptor is a isatty ....cccceceeeunnene isatty(2S)

file desCriptor ....cocecvvveiiiiiiiicciieniiiinenne close(2S)

file dump .. dump(1)

file editing activity sact ........cceeeceeeee sact(1)

file entry getgrent .......cooeviveniiinnnnnns getgrent(3C)

file entry getpwent .. getpwent(3C)

file entry getut ....coocveeriiiinniiiiiiiicnnns getut(3C)

file entry putpwent .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiinnnns putpwent(3C)

file exec .. exec(2)

file for a pattern grep ....ccoeceeeeererennnees grep(1)

file for reading Idopen ........cccceeeenns Idopen(3X)

file format acct ....... .. acct(4)

file format ar ..... .. ar(4)

file format errfile ............ ... errfile(4)

file function Idilread line .. Idiread(3X)

file get .oveeeeriiinineee ... get(1)

file group ....coocvimniiiiiiiinninns ... group(4)

file header for common object . ... filehdr(4)

file header of a common object ........ Idfhread(3X)

file header of a common object ........ Idohseek(3X)

file into pieces split ................ ... split(1)

file issue ...coorvvcneeeeiiiinnne ... issue(d)

file Idahread read the archive ... Idahread(3X)

file 1ACIOSE ...uvevevrviiiciieeens ... Idclose(3X)

file Idfhread read the ............. ... Idfhread(3X)

file IdIseek line number entries ... IdIseek(3X)

file Idohseek to the optional .... .. ldohseek(3X)

file Idrseek relocation entries ............ Idrseek(3X)
-17 - April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

section header of a common object
section of a common object
table entry of a common object
table entry of a common object
symbol table of a common object
number entries in a common object
link to a

build special

or a special or ordinary

generate

make a unique

file system ff list

change the format of a text

print name list of common object
the null

find the slot in the utmp

identify processes using a

creat create a new

password

files or subsequent lines of one
more, page

terminals pg

reposition a

move read/write

Iseek move read/write

report the current value of a

print an SCCS

read from

lockf provide exclusive
information for a common object
remove a delta from an SCCS
big

compare two versions of an SCCS
format of SCCS

header for a common object

get

stat get

information from a common object
processes using a file or
checksum and block count of a
symbol name for common object
common object

daily/weekly UNIX system
checkall faster

interactive fsck, dfsck

and interactive fsck, dfsck

fsdb

file names and statistics for a
construct a

mount and dismount

mount a

incremental

April 1985

file Idshread an indexed/named ....... Idshread(3X)
file Idsseek an indexed/named Idsseek(3X)
file Idtbindex index of a symbol .. Idtbindex(3X)

file Idtbread an indexed symbol ....... Idtbread(3X)
file Idtbseek seek to the ......cccevvunneens Idtbseek(3X)
file linenum line linenum(4)
file lINK weveeeeeeiee e link(2)

file MKNOd .cooiieeiceeeeee e mknod(1M)
file mknod make a directory mknod(2)
file name for terminal ctermid ........... ctermid(3S)
file name mktemp ....ccccerieeiniiicinnnees mktemp(3C)
file names and statistics for a . ff(1M)

file newform .....cccoeeviieiiicienens newform(1)
file nm ....... nm(1)

file nUll cooeeeiiiiiiie null(7)

file of the current user ttyslot .. ttyslot(3C)
file or file structure fuser ......... fuser(1M)
file or rewrite an existing one creat(2)

file passwd .....ccooveveciricenenns passwd(4)
file paste same lines of several .. paste(1)

file perusal filter for crt viewing ......... more(1)

file perusal filter for soft-copy . . pa(1)

file pointer in a stream fseek ... . fseek(3S)
file pointer Iseek ........ccoeeeunnee . Iseek(2)

file pointer ..... . Iseek(2S)
file pointer tell . . tell(2S)

file prs .......... . prs(1)

file read ...eeeeeeeieviveeceeneeeeees . read(2)

file regions for reading or .... . lockf(2)

file reloc relocation ............... . reloc(4)

file rmdel ... rmdel(1)

file scanner bfs . bfs(1)

file SCOSIff uvvvrirereiereereeeerereseeseeeeeas scesdiff(1)
file scesfile i, sccsfile(4)
file scnhdr section . .... scnhdr(4)
file status stat ......cccoveveeiiiiiiiiieininnen. stat(2)

file status ..ccoveeeiriiiceere e, stat(2S)

file strip and line number ... strip(1)

file structure fuser identify ................ fuser(1M)
file sum print ... sum(1)

file symbol table entry Idgetname ..... ldgetname(3X)
file symbol table format syms ........... syms(4)

file system backup filesave ................ filesave(1M)
file system checking procedure ......... checkall(1M)

file system consistency check and .... fsck(1M)
file system consistency check ........... fsck(8)

file system debugger fsdb .... ... fsdb(1M)

file system debugger ......eeeeveviennennees fsdb(8)

file system ff list coovreeereereeieeeeeeeeeeeeee ff(1M)

file system mkfs .... . mkfs(1M)

file system mount ......ccccvveerriiireeininnnens mount(1M)

file system mount ......oeeereereiinineininnees mount(2)

file system restore .....cccceeeeeereeeeereenens restor(1M)
-18 - Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX



restor incremental

get

ustat get

mounted

unmount a

mount a

unmount a

make a fast tape backup of a
time dcopy copy

checklist list of

volcopy copy

deliver the last part of a
create a temporary

create a name for a temporary
and modification times of a
uucp system uucico

walk a

determine

undo a previous get of an SCCS
report repeated lines in a
validate SCCS

write on a

creat create a new special
determine file type

mknod make a special

read read from

write on a

format of compiled term

and print process accounting
set

header for common object files
dataio download program
merge or add total accounting
create and administer SCCS
concatenate and print
compare two

reject lines common to two sorted
copy, link or move

mark differences between

file header for common object
recover

format specification in text
split {77, ratfor, or efl

string, format of graphical
install object

link editor for common object
remove

merge same lines of several
compress and expand

print

section sizes of common object
sort and/or merge

identify SCCS

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

file system restore ......ccevveivviinnnnnnne. restor(8)

file system statistics ustat ... ustat(2)

file system statistics .......ceeevveuerennnnnn. ustat(2S)
file system table mnttab .................... mnttab(4)
file system umount ... umount(2)
file system ...coveveeevicrceiee s mount(2S)
file system .c.eeeivieiieeieereee s umount(2S)
file system fbackup ... fbackup(1M)
file systems for optimal access ......... dcopy(1M)
file systems processed by fsck .......... checklist(4)
file systems with label checking ........ volcopy(1M)
file tail eeeiriiiiiie tail(1)

file tmpfile ...... ... tmpfile(3S)
file tmpnam ......ccocvveeeenenns .. tmpnam(3S)

... touch(1)
... uucico
... ftw(3C)
... file(1)

... unget(1)
.. uniq(1)

file touch update access ....
file transport program for .....
file tree ftw ....coceevereniiiicienee
file type file .....
file unget ........
file uniq ....

file val ... ... val(1)

file write . ... write(2)

file ...... ... creat(2S)
file ... ... file(1)

file ... ... mknod(2S)
file wiririireer e s read(2S)
fIlE e write(2S)
file term ..occeereeeeiiiiiceneneee ... term(4)
file(s) acctcom search ......cccceeeveeennnnns acctcom(1)
file-creation mode mask umask ........ umask(1)
filehdr file .eceveeereercicccceeeeeeee s filehdr(4)
fIlES tevrerricrieer e dataio(1M)
files acCtmMerg .....uceeeeeeeeiieiiecniiinennnns acctmerg(1M)
files admin ... admin(1)
files Cat wiveeeiieriecierrr e cat(1)

fileS CMP i, cmp(1)
files comm select or ... comm(1)
fileS CP vovevvrrcei e cp(1)

files diffMK ceeveeeereiciricreeeeeeeeeeeeneneenes diffmk(1)
files filehdr ...ccceveviceeccicirenreees .. filehdr(4)
files from a backup tape frec frec(1M)
files fSPEC ..cuvviiiiiiiiicnicceeer e fspec(4)
files fsplit ... fsplit(1)
files gps graphical primitive ............. gps(4)
files in binary directories cpset ......... cpset(1M)
files Id oo ... 1d(1)

files or directories rm ........ccceeveennnneee rm(1)

files or subsequent lines of one ........ paste(1)
files PACK .eoevvvireriieciieieieiieene .. pack(1)

... pr(1)

... size(1)

... sort(1)

.. what(1)

files pr ...
files size print
files sort ......

files what ..................

-19 - April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

archive format convert archive
UNIX system file system backup
more, page file perusal

file perusal

select terminal

line numbering

graphical device routines and
graphics
fast incremental backup

object library lorder

an object, or other
the current user ttyslot
find files

ecvt convert

manipulate parts of
absolute value functions floor
generate C

close or

open a stream

create a new process
per-process accounting file
common archive file
common archive

error-log file

nroff or troff eqn

change the

term

graphical primitive string,

nroff

files fspec

common object file symbol table
tbl

sroff

utmp and wtmp entry

convert

argument list vprintf print

print

dformat disk

mptx the macro package for
troff text

mm the MM macro package for
OSDD adapter macro package for

April 1985

arcv(1)
filesave daily/weekly ....... filesave(1M)
filter for crt viewing ......ccoeuuuueeee more(1)
filter for soft-copy terminals pg . pg(1)
filter greek . greek(1)
filtEr NI e . nl(1)
filter reverse line-feeds col ................ col(1)

filters gdev
filters tplot .

‘gdev(1)
. tplot(1)

fiNC veeerverreeceenne eeeeeerseseenssansrrrreeeennaanes finc(1M)
find hyphenated words hyphen ........ hyphen(1)
find name of a terminal ttyname . ttyname(3C)
find ordering relation for an .............. lorder(1)
find spelling errors spell .......ccovuueennne speli(1)
find the printable strings in .... strings(1)
find the slot in the utmp file of .......... ttyslot(3C)
find coieiecceee s . find(1)
float and double routines .................. float(2S)
floating-point number to string ......... ecvt(3C)
floating-point numbers frexp ............ frexp(3S)
floor, ceiling, remainder, ... floor(3m)
flow graph cflow .....cccoovvveivniinvnnnnnnens cflow(1)
flush a stream fclose ......ccccveiiinenncens fclose(3S)
fopen .. fopen(3S)
[0 ) N fork(2)
format acct .. acct(4)
format ar ar(4)
format arcv archive files ................... arcv(1)
format errfile ....oocvvvvveiriiriiiiiiicnnnee errfile(4)
format mathematical text for .. eqn(1)
format of SCCS file sccsfile ..... .... sccsfile(4)
format of a text file newform .... newform(1)
format of an i-node inode .... .... inode(4)
format of compiled term file . .... term(4)
format of core image file core . .... core(4)
format of cpio archive cpio .............. cpio(4)
format of directories dir .... .... dir(4)
format of graphical files gps ... gps(4)
format of system volume fs .. .... fs(4)
format or typeset text ....... . nroff(1)
format specification in text fspec(4)
format syms ...cceceiiiiiiinrnnnnnes syms(4)
format tables for nroff or troff . . tbl(1)
format text ..oeveevveeeeieeireeerercene e sroff(1)
formats utmp ... utmp(4)
formatted input scanf ......... . scanf(3S)
formatted output of a varargs vprintf(3S)
formatted output printf ....... printf(3S)
formatter .....coecvviiiniiiiniininn, dformat(8)

formatting a permuted index .
formatting and typesetting

. mm()

formatting documents ...............
formatting documents mosd the ...... mosd(5)
-20- Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX



man macros for

binary input/output

recover files from a backup tape
report number of

parts of floating-point numbers
format of system volume

list of file systems processed by
check and interactive repair
check and interactive repair

file system debugger

a file pointer in a stream
specification in text files

split {77, ratfor, or efl files
controller

walk a file tree

explicit Fortran type conversion
Fortran arcsine intrinsic
Fortran arccosine intrinsic
Fortran integer part intrinsic
function error

Fortran arctangert intrinsic
Fortran arctangent intrinsic
complex conjugate intrinsic
hyperbolic cosine intrinsic
precision product intrinsic
function and complementary error
Fortran exponential intrinsic
logarithm, power, square root
log gamma

Euclidean distance

entries of a common object file
natural logarithm intrinsic
common logarithm intrinsic
error-handling

profile within a
transfer-of-sign intrinsic
Fortran sine intrinsic

Fortran hyperbolic sine intrinsic
Fortran square root intrinsic
Fortran tangent intrinsic
hyperbolic tangent intrinsic
math

Fortran bitwise boolean
Fortran cosine intrinsic
positive difference intrinsic
remainder, absolute value
Fortran maximum-value
Fortran minimum-value
Fortran remaindering intrinsic
terminals 300 handle special
2621-series handle special
terminal 450 handle special

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

formatting entries in this manual ...... man(5)
fread ...oeeiiiiri s fread(3S)
fTEC tiieiei et frec(1M)

df(1M)

.. frexp(3S)
fs(4)
checklist(4)

fsck, dfsck file system consistency ... fsck(8)
fsck, dfsck file system consistency ... fsck(1M)
fsdb file system debugger ................. fsdb(8)

fSAD e
fseek reposition ...
fspec format .....
FSPIE e

... fsdb(1M)
... fseek(3S)
... fspec(4)
.. fsplit(1)

ft IMSP streaming cartridge ..... .. ft(7)

W e ... ftw(3C)
ftype ........ ... ftype(3F)
functio asin ... ... asin(3F)
function acos ... acos(3F)
function aint ....cccoceiiiiiiiinre aint(3F)
function and complementary error ... erf(3M)
function atan .....cccceeeeereriiiiicienienneeenees atan(3F)

function atan2 ...........
function conjg Fortran .
function cosh Fortran ..
function dprod double .
function erf error

... atan2(3F)
... conjg(3F)
... cosh(3F)
... dprod(3F)
.. erf(3M)

function exp ....ceeevveeeennnn ... exp(3F)
function exp exponential, ................. exp(3M)
function gamma ....cooecvvveiiiiiiiiniiiieenns gamma(3M)
function hypot ... hypot(3M)
function Idiread line number ............ Idlread(3X)
function log Fortran ......ccccccevvvevvennnnns log(3F)
function log10 Fortran . ... log10(3F)
function matherr ......coecveeeiinireciieenns matherr(3M)
function prof .....ceeevireeieiiiiiiineniieeeneene prof(5)
function sign Fortran .. sign(3F)

function SiN ..ccooieeieeeeieiee e sin(3F)
function sinh sinh(3F)

function sqrt . sqrt(3F)
function tan ....ecei i tan(3F)
function tanh Fortran .....ccccceeeeeeeeeeens tanh(3F)
functions and constants math . math(5)
functions bool ....cccivviveiriiiiiiiiiieneeee bool(3F)
fUNCLIONS COS v cos(3F)
functions dim dim(3F)
functions floor floor, ceiling, ............. floor(3M)
funCtions MaxX ...cevveeeeeeeveinenneneenenenens max(3F)

functions min ......
functions mod ....
functions of DASI 300 and 300s .
functions of HP 2640 and .......
functions of the DASI 450 ..

min(3F)
mod(3F)
300(1)
hp(1)

. 450(1)

-21- April 1985



PERMUTED INDEX

Fortran nearest integer
hyperbolic

string comparision intrinsic
trigonometric

using a file or file structure
guessing

the

the

the

the

log gamma function
device routines and filters
graphic editor

tty

cross-reference cxref

user ID diskusg diskusg

ctermid

ncheck

lexical tasks lex

pseudo-random numbers drand48
simple random-number

random number

get

user cuserid
stream getc
nlist

stat
ustat
ustat

uname
vector getopt

getpwent

working directory getcwd
getpid

times

parent process |Ds getpid

and real and effective getuid
real group, and effective group

shmget

April 1985

functions round .....cccoeeeiiiiiiiiieiinniinnnns round(3F)
functions sinh ...... .. sinh(3M)
functions strcmp . .. stremp(3F)
functions trig .....cceeeeeeeeens .. trig(3M)

fuser identify processes .. .. fuser(1M)
(o F: Ut 115011 o o R OPPR moo(6)
game of backgammon back ............. back(6)

game of black jack bj .. bj(6)
game of craps craps craps(6)
game of hunt-the-wumpus wump .... wump(6)

[0 T 11141 TS gamma(3M)
gdev graphical ....cccceeeeeccnnnnes .. gdev(1)

[0 LT TR ged(1)
general terminal interface ................. tty(7)
generate C flow graph cflow . .. cflow(1)
generate C program .......cceeeeeeeeernens cxref(1)
generate DES encryption crypt ......... crypt(3C)
generate a maze maze ............. ... maze(6)
generate an IQT fault abort ............... abort(3C)

generate disk accounting data by .... diskusg(1M)
generate encryption key makekey ..... makekey(1)

generate file name for terminal ......... ctermid(3S)
generate names from i-numbers ....... ncheck(1M)
generate programs for simple .......... lex(1)

generate uniformly distributed ....
generator rand

... drand48(3C)
.. rand(3C)

generator rand rand(3F)
get a string from a stream gets ........ gets(3S)
get a version of a SCCS file .............. get(1)

get and set user limits ulimit ............. ulimit(2)
get character login name of the ....... cuserid(3S)
get character or word from a ............ getc(3S)
get entries from name list ................. nlist(3C)
get file status stat .....ccccceeeiiinnnnecnnnns stat(2)

get file status .....ccccvveeeeeiiiiiiiiiinnieeens stat(2S)

get file system statistics .........ccccuueees ustat(2)

get file system statistics ........ccocuueueees ustat(2S)
get group file entry getgrent .............. getgrent(3C)
get login name getlogin .. ... getiogin(3C)
get login name logname ........cccueeeees logname(1)
get message queue msgget .............. msgget(2)
get name from UID getpw ................. getpw(3C)
get name of current UNIX system ..... uname(2)
get option letter from argument ........ getopt(3C)
get password file entry ............. ... getpwent(3C)
get path-name of current .. ... getcwd(3C)
get process ID ......ceeuueenne ... getpid(2S)
get process and child process ......... times(2)
get process, process group, and ..... getpid(2)
get real and effective user, ................ getuid(2S)
get real user, effective user, .............. getuid(2)
get set of semaphores semget ... semget(2)
get shared memory segment ............. shmget(2)
-22- Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

<



gtty
tty

time

Fortran command-line argument
and get arguments for

character or word from a stream
of current working directory
return value for environment name
Fortran environment variable
get group file entry

get login name

parse command options

letter from argument vector

read a password

group, and parent process IDs
get name from UID

get password file entry

get a string from a stream
spawn

terminal settings used by getty
user, and real and effective
group, and effective group ID’s
access utmp file entry

setjmp, longjmp non-local
string, format of graphical files
generate C flow

system activity

draw a graph

graphics access

statistical network useful with
filters gdev

primitive string, format of
routines toc

plot

graphical and numerical commands
a macro package for making view
select terminal filter

search a file for a pattern

set process

user, and real and effective

user, real group, and effective
print user and

set user and

change owner or

get

log in to a new

Plexus Sys 5.21UNIX

PERMUTED INDEX

get terminal characterisitcs .............. gtty(2S)
get the name of the terminal ............. tty(1)

get time time time(2)
gettime .......... time(2S)
getarc return getarc(3F)

getargv display a program name ..... getargv(2S)

GetC et e getc(3S)
getcwd get path-name .....cccoecceeenine getcwd(3C)
GEIENV e iieiccreere e eerre e e e ee e getenv(3C)
getenv return . eeeeerertte e a————. getenv(3F)
getgrent ..ot getgrent(3C)
getlogin ..ociiiiieriee e getlogin(3C)
GetOPE e getopt(1)
getopt get option ....cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinnninns getopt(3C)
GetPASS .iiiiiiiiiiiece e getpass(3C)
getpid get process ID .....cccccvueeeeennne. getpid(2S)
getpid get process, process ............. getpid(2)

[0 110 017 PR getpw(3C)
GEtPWENT it getpwent(3C)
gets gets(3S)
getty to a remote terminal ct ............. ct(1)
gettydefs speed and ......ccccecvveerenneee gettydefs(4)
getuid get real and effective .............. getuid(2S)
getuid effective user, real .................. getuid(2)
(o121 (V] UU ereeeeernrreeeee e e —————— getut(3C)
GO0 e setimp(3C)
gps graphical primitive ... gps(4)
graph cflow .....ccocvvveviiiiiiiniiiniincenne. cflow(1)
graph sag ...cvceevvneeeeineniiineee e sag(1)
graph

graphic editor ged .......ccceevuniiiiiennnne ged(1)
graphical and numerical commands graphics(1)
graphical commands stat ................. stat(1)
graphical device routines and .......... gdev(1)
graphical files gps graphical ............ gps(4)
graphical table of contents ............... toc(1)
graphical utilities gutil .....c.cccveeeene. gutil(1)
graphics filters tplot .....ccoeeeeeiiiieinnnns tplot(1)
graphics interface plot .....ccceeevveiienns plot(4)

graphic<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>